
OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA
Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold

a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Tuesday, January 22, 2019, 6:00 p.m.

Council Chambers (Stoughton Police Department 2nd floor), 321 S Fourth St,
Stoughton
Denise Duranczyk (Chair), Pat O’Connor (Vice-Chair), Kathleen Johnson, Greg Jenson
and Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio)

Item # AGENDA
1 Call to Order
2 Communications
3 Reports

 Treasurer’s Report
 Contingency Report

OLD BUSINESS

4 Discussion and possible action regarding recommended revisions to the
Building Maintenance Fund Policy.

NEW BUSINESS

5 Approval of the January 8, 2019 Finance Committee Minutes

6 Discussion related to year-end 2018 general fund financial results.

7 Discussion and possible action related to the projected general fund debt model
for 2019 through 2021 and Note Resolution Authorizing the 2019 Note Sale.

8 Discussion and possible action related to exercising special assessment powers for
the 2019 street and sidewalk projects.

9 Discussion and possible action related to the 2019 Fireworks display.

10 Discussion and possible action related to proposed 2019 Community Wide
Survey.



FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
Debt Management Policy revisions
Review of financial reports and fund balances in the Library, Senior Center, and Food Pantry
Funds

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”
NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
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BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 1/5Page
:


01/17/2019 03:17 PM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
FROM 11/01/2018 TO 11/30/2018
Reconciliation Record ID: 110


2,235.34 Add: Journal Entries/Other
(789,818.75)Less: Payroll Disbursements


(2,728,522.51)Less: Cash Disbursements
270,575.41 Add: Cash Receipts


7,623,655.73 Beginning GL Balance:


22,730.25 Add: Miscellaneous Transactions


23,713.59 12/04/2018 Deposit ID: 2025
4,428.00 12/04/2018 Deposit ID: 2026


260.60 12/03/2018 Deposit ID: 2031
21,821.60 12/04/2018 Deposit ID: 2027


124.00 12/04/2018 Deposit ID: 2032
20,566.15 12/04/2018 Deposit ID: 2028


544.80 12/05/2018 Deposit ID: 2033
(550.20)DMV NOT TAKEN UNTIL 12/3/18


(1,846.60)CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS RCD
(22,730.25)3 RIVERS IN TRANSIT


(517.89)EMS SDC TRIP IN TRANSIT
9,456.64 DMV IN TRANSIT
1,243.92 DELTA DENTAL PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT


(1,837.71)CREDIT CARD REBATE IN TRANSIT
(1,000.00)YOUTH CENTER RENT IN TRANSIT


(511.27)UNITED WAY DEPOSIT IN TRANSIT
20,896.92 CREDIT CARD PAYMENT
33,721.21 CREDIT CARD PAYMENT


(34,639.89)CABLE FRANCHISE FEE IN TRANSIT
(465.92)EBC DEPOSIT IN TRANSIT
(668.42)STRIPE IN TRANSIT


(455,852.89)SHARED REVENUE - TRANSIT


(383,843.61)


4,378,125.22 Ending GL Balance:


5,615,981.37 Ending Bank Balance:


Add: Deposits in Transit


Less:  Outstanding Checks


Amount NameCheck Number   Check Date


AP Checks


6.20 CERINA PARTRIDGE62158   07/19/2018
70.00 DNR62633   09/06/2018


437.18 VETERAN AFFAIRS62735   09/13/2018
135.00 MICHNA, JESSICA62833   09/27/2018
100.00 GREENWAY SOLUTIONS62943   10/11/2018
20.92 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK62951   10/11/2018
50.00 NORM BAKER63000   10/18/2018
50.00 ELLE HANSON63023   10/18/2018







BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 2/5Page
:


01/17/2019 03:17 PM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
FROM 11/01/2018 TO 11/30/2018
Reconciliation Record ID: 110


Amount NameCheck Number   Check Date


AP Checks


250.00 BOB KERWIN63036   10/18/2018
300.00 SARAH WILLIAMS63065   10/18/2018
56.00 WI FBINAA63107   10/25/2018


150.00 THOMAS KASDORF63136   11/01/2018
150.00 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL HOME HEALTH63157   11/01/2018 VOIDED 12/31/2018
277.98 THE ALLIANCE63176   11/08/2018 VOIDED 12/31/2018


1,145.00 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS63200   11/08/2018
40.00 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK63204   11/08/2018
7.22 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR I63222   11/08/2018


350.00 TOWN OF DUNKIRK63228   11/08/2018
20,896.92 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS590   11/09/2018


0.00 VOID591   11/09/2018 VOIDED 12/19/2018
116.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES564   11/15/2018


2,500.00 BALLROOM MUSIC LLC63254   11/15/2018
70.00 CLYDE CROSS63270   11/15/2018
70.00 MARY JO CROSS63271   11/15/2018


214.29 DANE COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEME63275   11/15/2018
70.00 LINDA HALVERSON63295   11/15/2018


2,375.00 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC63296   11/15/2018
70.00 JUDY JACKY63303   11/15/2018
80.00 ANNE JONES63307   11/15/2018
18.00 JOHN KARLSLYST III63310   11/15/2018
50.00 LAKEVIEW CHURCH63318   11/15/2018
85.00 KONNIE MCDERMOTT63327   11/15/2018
75.00 SUZANNE PATTERSON63332   11/15/2018


287.83 PLEGUAR CORPORATION63333   11/15/2018
85.00 CATHY RIGDON63335   11/15/2018
70.00 JANET SILBAUGH63338   11/15/2018


237.50 SUSAN STRANDLIE63351   11/15/2018
80.00 SYLVESTER, SUSAN63353   11/15/2018


145.00 KRISTY THALACKER63355   11/15/2018
450.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON63365   11/15/2018


33,721.21 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS592   11/23/2018
0.00 VOID593   11/23/2018 VOIDED 12/19/2018


78.54 KATE HULL566   11/29/2018
75.00 GREG KNICKMEIER567   11/29/2018
37.94 RICHARD MACDONALD568   11/29/2018


105.57 CHRIS STACHEL569   11/29/2018
1,919.94 RACHEL ADOLPHSON63370   11/29/2018


382.98 AFLAC63371   11/29/2018
920.55 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L63372   11/29/2018


6.00 ANU SKY FARM63373   11/29/2018
61.20 AT&T63374   11/29/2018


2,598.00 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC63375   11/29/2018







BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 3/5Page
:


01/17/2019 03:17 PM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
FROM 11/01/2018 TO 11/30/2018
Reconciliation Record ID: 110


Amount NameCheck Number   Check Date


AP Checks


7,133.35 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS63376   11/29/2018
430.06 CGC INC.63380   11/29/2018
128.74 CINTAS CORPORATION #44663381   11/29/2018
62.50 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN63382   11/29/2018
65.00 CYNTHIA CURTISS63383   11/29/2018


732.79 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC63384   11/29/2018
1,668.40 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C63385   11/29/2018


379.35 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC63386   11/29/2018
3,464.00 DEERFIELD PISTOL CENTER63387   11/29/2018


645.76 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN63388   11/29/2018
105.70 DEMCO INC63389   11/29/2018
705.66 DNE WHOLESALE63390   11/29/2018
534.20 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS63391   11/29/2018
12.62 FASTENAL COMPANY63392   11/29/2018


133.58 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING63393   11/29/2018
1,082.00 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.63394   11/29/2018


107.81 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC63395   11/29/2018
440.00 GRAY'S INC63396   11/29/2018
125.00 GREGORY A. MILLER63397   11/29/2018


4,147.89 GWB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES63398   11/29/2018
100.00 CHRISTOPHER HAGEN63399   11/29/2018
60.00 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT63400   11/29/2018


4,642.00 HEAR HERE! HEARING LOOPS LLC63401   11/29/2018
428.21 INKWORKS INC63402   11/29/2018


2,279.90 INSIGHT FS63403   11/29/2018
625.00 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS63404   11/29/2018
385.46 ISTATE TRUCK CENTER63405   11/29/2018
30.00 KEVIN JANISCH63406   11/29/2018


1,796.56 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC63407   11/29/2018
6,954.75 JIMS TREE SERVICE INC63408   11/29/2018
1,062.65 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC63409   11/29/2018


260.90 JOHNSON CONTROLS63410   11/29/2018
250.00 DAVID KALLAND63411   11/29/2018


1,843.84 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP63412   11/29/2018
566.98 KROGER63413   11/29/2018
30.00 LINDA KUNZ63414   11/29/2018


338.90 LEGALSHIELD63415   11/29/2018
305.00 LOCKS & UNLOCKS63416   11/29/2018
309.55 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC63417   11/29/2018


533,839.78 MADDRELL EXCAVATING LLC63418   11/29/2018
503.85 MAILFINANCE63419   11/29/2018
160.00 MATC63420   11/29/2018
65.00 BOB MCGEEVER63421   11/29/2018







BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 4/5Page
:


01/17/2019 03:17 PM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
FROM 11/01/2018 TO 11/30/2018
Reconciliation Record ID: 110


Amount NameCheck Number   Check Date


AP Checks


80.00 GLENN MCNAUGHTON63422   11/29/2018
36,490.00 MCKAY NURSERY COMPANY63423   11/29/2018


410.00 METAL CULVERTS INC63424   11/29/2018
110.00 MARK MILLIGAN63425   11/29/2018
11.00 MARY JO MINTER63426   11/29/2018


1,339.80 NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION RENTALS INC63427   11/29/2018
375.00 TOM NAUMAN63428   11/29/2018


1,073.44 BILL NEITZEL63429   11/29/2018
2,609.57 NORCON CORPORATION63430   11/29/2018


378.49 OFFICE DEPOT63431   11/29/2018
1,500.42 ODB COMPANY63432   11/29/2018


107.00 NATALIE ORTEGA63433   11/29/2018
266.25 PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE INC63434   11/29/2018
175.00 BRAD PETERSON63435   11/29/2018
320.00 PGH FIRE PROTECTION LLC63436   11/29/2018
25.00 REX PORTER63437   11/29/2018


1,701.00 QUALITY INN & SUITES63438   11/29/2018
4,667.31 RESOURCE ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES INC63439   11/29/2018


65.00 CATHY RIGDON63440   11/29/2018
75.00 JAMES ROBERTS63441   11/29/2018


2,500.00 ROSELAND TOURING INC63442   11/29/2018
7,850.00 RS ENTERTAINMENT INC63443   11/29/2018


55.00 COLBY SMITH63444   11/29/2018
2,634.13 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM63445   11/29/2018
2,500.00 SOUTHERN WI EMERGENCY ASSOC.63446   11/29/2018


13,355.00 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP63447   11/29/2018
63.00 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL63448   11/29/2018
86.98 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY63449   11/29/2018


339.96 STOUGHTON UTILITIES63450   11/29/2018
10,765.49 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC63451   11/29/2018
2,342.00 STRUCK & IRWIN FENCE INC.63452   11/29/2018


51.00 SUN BADGE CO63453   11/29/2018
3,300.00 SUZY BOGGUSS CONCERTS INC63454   11/29/2018
1,195.85 TICKETFORCE LLC63455   11/29/2018


240.00 ELIZA TYKSINSKI63456   11/29/2018
17.90 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC63457   11/29/2018


117,282.05 UNITY HEALTH PLANS INSURANCE CORP63458   11/29/2018
200.00 UPS STORE63459   11/29/2018


8.00 WASER VANG63460   11/29/2018
316.08 VERIZON WIRELESS63461   11/29/2018


1,740.00 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC63462   11/29/2018
720.05 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO63463   11/29/2018


Payroll Checks







BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 5/5Page
:


01/17/2019 03:17 PM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
FROM 11/01/2018 TO 11/30/2018
Reconciliation Record ID: 110


AmountNameCheck Number   Check Date


1,241.45 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS          63367   11/30/2018
5,378.46 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A.          63368   11/30/2018


290.00 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB          63369   11/30/2018


876,742.79 Total - 140 Outstanding Checks:
4,378,125.22 Adjusted Bank Balance


0.00 Unreconciled Difference:


DATE:REVIEWED BY:








Prin Interest Total 


Various Funding 


Sources


Payable from 


General Fund 


2019 Debt 


Service


Payable from 


General Fund 


Including 2019 


Borrowing


Forecasted Assessed 


Value


Forecasted Debt 


Service Cost per 


$100,000 Assessed 


Value


Forecasted 


Total Levy


Forecasted Total 


Cost per 


$100,000 


Assessed Value


2019 3,612,890$    1,055,927$  4,668,817$    (1,565,700)$         3,103,117$     3,103,117$          1,079,891,506$         287.35$                  9,032,362$  836.41$                


2020 3,814,730$    781,714$      4,596,444$    (1,538,215)$         3,058,229$     545,697$       3,603,925$          1,096,089,879$         328.80$                  9,604,412$  876.24$                


2021 2,911,021$    708,385$      3,619,407$    (867,446)$             2,751,960$     545,675$       3,297,635$          1,112,531,227$         296.41$                  9,371,085$  842.32$                


2022 2,997,282$    648,893$      3,646,175$    (945,995)$             2,700,180$     541,475$       3,241,655$          1,129,219,195$         287.07$                  9,388,799$  831.44$                


2023 2,733,587$    581,138$      3,314,725$    (924,651)$             2,390,074$     544,675$       2,934,749$          1,146,157,483$         256.05$                  9,156,323$  798.87$                


2024 2,819,876$    510,584$      3,330,459$    (883,880)$             2,446,579$     542,175$       2,988,754$          1,163,349,845$         256.91$                  9,285,503$  798.17$                


2025 2,841,333$    439,701$      3,281,034$    (865,597)$             2,415,438$     543,975$       2,959,413$          1,180,800,093$         250.63$                  9,332,088$  790.32$                


2026 2,587,780$    373,995$      2,961,775$    (730,082)$             2,231,693$     544,975$       2,776,668$          1,198,512,094$         231.68$                  9,226,029$  769.79$                


2027 2,029,277$    312,006$      2,341,283$    (692,280)$             1,649,004$     545,175$       2,194,179$          1,216,489,776$         180.37$                  8,720,993$  716.90$                


2028 850,781$        265,423$      1,116,204$    (516,529)$             599,675$        542,795$       1,142,470$          1,234,737,122$         92.53$                     7,747,511$  627.46$                


2029 762,429$        233,825$      996,254$        (398,679)$             597,575$        542,758$       1,140,332$          1,253,258,179$         90.99$                     7,824,383$  624.32$                


 - Used TID Out assessed values


 - Beginning in 2020 we forecasted a 1.5% annual increase in assessed Value


 - Beginning in 2020 the Base Levy includes a 1.0% annual increase


 - Assuming all TIF related debt will be funded by the individual TIF Districts


CITY OF STOUGHTON FINANCE DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS OF IMPACT OVER THE THE LIFE OF THE 2019 BORROWING







Existing Levy $4,510,000 $4,880,000 $5,760,000


Debt 2019 2020 2021 Total 


2016 2,154,806


2017 2,343,191


2018 2,652,786


2019 3,103,117 3,103,117


2020 3,058,229 545,696.53 3,603,925


2021 2,751,960 545,675.00 572,322.06 3,869,957


2022 2,700,180 541,475.00 568,801.25 672,976.50 4,483,433


2023 2,390,074 544,675.00 572,485.00 676,157.50 4,183,392


2024 2,446,579 542,175.00 570,392.50 672,780.00 4,231,927


2025 2,415,438 543,975.00 572,496.25 673,541.25 4,205,450


2026 2,231,693 544,975.00 573,702.50 673,350.00 4,023,720


2027 1,649,004 545,175.00 569,055.00 672,176.25 3,435,410


2028 599,675 542,795.00 573,450.00 674,916.25 2,390,836


2029 597,575 542,757.50 571,783.75 676,461.25 2,388,577


2030 594,875 569,100.00 676,771.25 1,840,746


2031 593,901 675,806.25 1,269,707


2032 599,651 599,651


2033 599,562 599,562


2034 603,300 603,300


2035 606,076 606,076


2036 608,201 608,201


2037 609,675 609,675


2038 610,125 610,125


TOTAL $29,368,888 $5,439,374 $5,713,588 $6,744,937 $47,266,787


Assumptions: 


2019-2021 issues are dated April 15. 


Interest payments are April 1 and Oct 1. 


Principal payment dates are April 1. 


Interest rates:  2019 Notes current as of Dec 2018 plus 15 bps 


                         2020 - 2021 Notes current as of Dec 2018 plus 50 bps 


FUTURE CIP BORROWING 







Change in Debt 


Service


Forecasted 


Assessed Value 


(1)


Forecasted Debt 


Service Cost per 


$100,000 Assessed 


Value


Forecasted 


Change from 


Prior Year


Forecasted 


Total Levy


Forecasted 


Total Cost per 


$100,000 


Assessed 


Value


Forecasted 


Change from 


Prior Year


Forecasted 


Change from 


Prior Year


Debt Service as 


Forecasted in 


2019 Budget 


Presentation


Difference to 


Springsted 


Model


Difference to 


Springsted 


Model


2016 1,020,780$            917,426,942$       Actual 234.87$                  7,914,655$      Actual 863$                


2017 1,070,780$            958,221,803$       Actual 244.54$                  4.11% 8,098,257$      Actual 845$                (17.57)$            -2.04%


2018 1,356,880$            1,007,128,872$   Actual 263.40$                  7.71% 8,507,687$      Actual 845$                (0.39)$              -0.05%


2019 1,807,211$            1,079,891,506$   Actual 287.35$                  9.09% 9,032,362$      Actual 836$                (8.33)$              -0.99% 3,104,117$            (1,000)$            -0.03%


2020 2,308,019$            1,096,089,879$   (2) 328.80$                  14.42% 9,604,412$      (3) 876$                39.83$             4.76% 3,634,927$            (31,002)$          -0.86%


2021 2,574,051$            1,112,531,227$   (2) 347.85$                  5.79% 9,943,408$      (3) 894$                17.52$             2.00% 3,903,589$            (33,631)$          -0.87%


2022 3,187,527$            1,129,219,195$   (2) 397.04$                  14.14% 10,630,577$   (3) 941$                47.65$             5.33% 4,500,663$            (17,230)$          -0.38%


2023 2,887,486$            1,146,157,483$   (2) 364.99$                  -8.07% 10,404,966$   (3) 908$                (33.60)$            -3.57% 4,190,346$            (6,954)$            -0.17%


2024 2,936,021$            1,163,349,845$   (2) 363.77$                  -0.33% 10,528,676$   (3) 905$                (2.78)$              -0.31% 4,247,892$            (15,965)$          -0.38%


2025 2,909,544$            1,180,800,093$   (2) 356.15$                  -2.09% 10,578,126$   (3) 896$                (9.19)$              -1.02% 4,222,494$            (17,044)$          -0.41%


2026 2,727,814$            1,198,512,094$   (2) 335.73$                  -5.74% 10,473,082$   (3) 874$                (22.00)$            -2.46% 4,036,359$            (12,639)$          -0.31%


2027 2,139,504$            1,216,489,776$   (2) 282.40$                  -15.88% 9,962,224$      (3) 819$                (54.91)$            -6.28% 3,451,516$            (16,106)$          -0.47%


2028 1,094,930$            1,234,737,122$   (2) 193.63$                  -31.43% 8,995,878$      (3) 729$                (90.37)$            -11.03% 2,408,880$            (18,044)$          -0.75%


2029 1,092,671$            1,253,258,179$   (2) 190.59$                  -1.57% 9,072,628$      (3) 724$                (4.64)$              -0.64% 2,402,388$            (13,811)$          -0.58%


2030 544,840$               1,272,057,052$   (2) 144.71$                  -24.07% 8,604,597$      (3) 676$                (47.49)$            -6.56% 1,833,229$            7,517$             0.41%


2031 (26,199)$                1,291,137,908$   (2) 98.34$                    -32.04% 8,114,155$      (3) 628$                (47.98)$            -7.09% 1,250,485$            19,222$           1.51%


43,186,887$         (156,689)$        -0.36%


Notes:


(1) - Used TID Out values


(2) - Beginning in 2020 we forecasted a 1.5% annual increase in assessed Value


(3) - Beginning in 2020 the Base Levy includes a 1.0% annual increase


 - No forecasted borrowings were included subsequent to 2021- The Budget Presentation included an estimate of $3,000,000 annually


 - Assuming all TIF related debt will be funded by the individual TIF Districts


CITY OF STOUGHTON FINANCE OFFICE ANALYSIS OF 2019, 2020 AND 2021 PROPOSED BORROWINGS







 


 


$2,920,000 


City of Stoughton, Wisconsin 
General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2019A 


TID Projects 


DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE 


Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total


04/15/2019 - - - - -


04/01/2020 - - 103,309.83 103,309.83 -


10/01/2020 - - 53,745.00 53,745.00 157,054.83


04/01/2021 - - 53,745.00 53,745.00 -


10/01/2021 - - 53,745.00 53,745.00 107,490.00


04/01/2022 315,000.00 4.000% 53,745.00 368,745.00 -


10/01/2022 - - 47,445.00 47,445.00 416,190.00


04/01/2023 330,000.00 4.000% 47,445.00 377,445.00 -


10/01/2023 - - 40,845.00 40,845.00 418,290.00


04/01/2024 345,000.00 4.000% 40,845.00 385,845.00 -


10/01/2024 - - 33,945.00 33,945.00 419,790.00


04/01/2025 360,000.00 4.000% 33,945.00 393,945.00 -


10/01/2025 - - 26,745.00 26,745.00 420,690.00


04/01/2026 370,000.00 4.000% 26,745.00 396,745.00 -


10/01/2026 - - 19,345.00 19,345.00 416,090.00


04/01/2027 390,000.00 4.000% 19,345.00 409,345.00 -


10/01/2027 - - 11,545.00 11,545.00 420,890.00


04/01/2028 400,000.00 2.800% 11,545.00 411,545.00 -


10/01/2028 - - 5,945.00 5,945.00 417,490.00


04/01/2029 410,000.00 2.900% 5,945.00 415,945.00 -


10/01/2029 - - - - 415,945.00


Total $2,920,000.00 - $689,919.83 $3,609,919.83 -


SIGNIFICANT DATES 


 
Dated Date..............................................................................................................................................................................................4/15/2019


Delivery Date...........................................................................................................................................................................................4/15/2019


First Coupon Date.......................................................................................................................................................................................4/01/2020


 
Yield Statistics 


 
Bond Year Dollars.......................................................................................................................................................................................$19,446.44


Average Life............................................................................................................................................................................................6.660 Years


Average Coupon..........................................................................................................................................................................................3.5477942%


 
Net Interest Cost (NIC).................................................................................................................................................................................2.8296023%


True Interest Cost (TIC)................................................................................................................................................................................2.7574173%


Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes.......................................................................................................................................................................2.6218433%


All Inclusive Cost (AIC)................................................................................................................................................................................2.8709177%
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Net Interest Cost.......................................................................................................................................................................................2.5902257%


Weighted Average Maturity...............................................................................................................................................................................6.619 Years
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$4,510,000 


City of Stoughton, Wisconsin 
General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2019A 


CIP Projects 


DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE 


Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total


04/15/2019 - - - - -


04/01/2020 315,000.00 3.000% 154,859.03 469,859.03 -


10/01/2020 - - 75,837.50 75,837.50 545,696.53


04/01/2021 400,000.00 3.000% 75,837.50 475,837.50 -


10/01/2021 - - 69,837.50 69,837.50 545,675.00


04/01/2022 410,000.00 4.000% 69,837.50 479,837.50 -


10/01/2022 - - 61,637.50 61,637.50 541,475.00


04/01/2023 430,000.00 4.000% 61,637.50 491,637.50 -


10/01/2023 - - 53,037.50 53,037.50 544,675.00


04/01/2024 445,000.00 4.000% 53,037.50 498,037.50 -


10/01/2024 - - 44,137.50 44,137.50 542,175.00


04/01/2025 465,000.00 4.000% 44,137.50 509,137.50 -


10/01/2025 - - 34,837.50 34,837.50 543,975.00


04/01/2026 485,000.00 4.000% 34,837.50 519,837.50 -


10/01/2026 - - 25,137.50 25,137.50 544,975.00


04/01/2027 505,000.00 4.000% 25,137.50 530,137.50 -


10/01/2027 - - 15,037.50 15,037.50 545,175.00


04/01/2028 520,000.00 2.800% 15,037.50 535,037.50 -


10/01/2028 - - 7,757.50 7,757.50 542,795.00


04/01/2029 535,000.00 2.900% 7,757.50 542,757.50 -


10/01/2029 - - - - 542,757.50


Total $4,510,000.00 - $929,374.03 $5,439,374.03 -


SIGNIFICANT DATES 


 
Dated Date..............................................................................................................................................................................................4/15/2019


Delivery Date...........................................................................................................................................................................................4/15/2019


First Coupon Date.......................................................................................................................................................................................4/01/2020


 
Yield Statistics 


 
Bond Year Dollars.......................................................................................................................................................................................$26,369.61


Average Life............................................................................................................................................................................................5.847 Years


Average Coupon..........................................................................................................................................................................................3.5244131%


 
Net Interest Cost (NIC).................................................................................................................................................................................2.8197634%


True Interest Cost (TIC)................................................................................................................................................................................2.7492333%


Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes.......................................................................................................................................................................2.6218433%


All Inclusive Cost (AIC)................................................................................................................................................................................2.8781887%
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Net Interest Cost.......................................................................................................................................................................................2.5694879%


Weighted Average Maturity...............................................................................................................................................................................5.840 Years
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$1,190,000 


City of Stoughton, Wisconsin 
General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2020 


TID Projects 


DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE 


Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total


04/15/2020 - - - - -


04/01/2021 - - 33,340.94 33,340.94 -


10/01/2021 - - 17,345.00 17,345.00 50,685.94


04/01/2022 - - 17,345.00 17,345.00 -


10/01/2022 - - 17,345.00 17,345.00 34,690.00


04/01/2023 135,000.00 2.550% 17,345.00 152,345.00 -


10/01/2023 - - 15,623.75 15,623.75 167,968.75


04/01/2024 140,000.00 2.650% 15,623.75 155,623.75 -


10/01/2024 - - 13,768.75 13,768.75 169,392.50


04/01/2025 140,000.00 2.750% 13,768.75 153,768.75 -


10/01/2025 - - 11,843.75 11,843.75 165,612.50


04/01/2026 145,000.00 2.850% 11,843.75 156,843.75 -


10/01/2026 - - 9,777.50 9,777.50 166,621.25


04/01/2027 150,000.00 2.950% 9,777.50 159,777.50 -


10/01/2027 - - 7,565.00 7,565.00 167,342.50


04/01/2028 155,000.00 3.050% 7,565.00 162,565.00 -


10/01/2028 - - 5,201.25 5,201.25 167,766.25


04/01/2029 160,000.00 3.150% 5,201.25 165,201.25 -


10/01/2029 - - 2,681.25 2,681.25 167,882.50


04/01/2030 165,000.00 3.250% 2,681.25 167,681.25 -


10/01/2030 - - - - 167,681.25


Total $1,190,000.00 - $235,643.44 $1,425,643.44 -


SIGNIFICANT DATES 


 
Dated Date..............................................................................................................................................................................................4/15/2020


Delivery Date...........................................................................................................................................................................................4/15/2020


First Coupon Date.......................................................................................................................................................................................4/01/2021


 
Yield Statistics 


 
Bond Year Dollars.......................................................................................................................................................................................$7,868.72


Average Life............................................................................................................................................................................................6.612 Years


Average Coupon..........................................................................................................................................................................................2.9946849%


 
Net Interest Cost (NIC).................................................................................................................................................................................3.1081087%


True Interest Cost (TIC)................................................................................................................................................................................3.1124313%


Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes.......................................................................................................................................................................2.9635049%


All Inclusive Cost (AIC)................................................................................................................................................................................3.2537352%
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Net Interest Cost.......................................................................................................................................................................................2.9946849%


Weighted Average Maturity...............................................................................................................................................................................6.612 Years
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$4,880,000 


City of Stoughton, Wisconsin 
General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2020 


CIP Projects 


DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE 


Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total


04/15/2020 - - - - -


04/01/2021 375,000.00 2.350% 132,695.81 507,695.81 -


10/01/2021 - - 64,626.25 64,626.25 572,322.06


04/01/2022 445,000.00 2.450% 64,626.25 509,626.25 -


10/01/2022 - - 59,175.00 59,175.00 568,801.25


04/01/2023 460,000.00 2.550% 59,175.00 519,175.00 -


10/01/2023 - - 53,310.00 53,310.00 572,485.00


04/01/2024 470,000.00 2.650% 53,310.00 523,310.00 -


10/01/2024 - - 47,082.50 47,082.50 570,392.50


04/01/2025 485,000.00 2.750% 47,082.50 532,082.50 -


10/01/2025 - - 40,413.75 40,413.75 572,496.25


04/01/2026 500,000.00 2.850% 40,413.75 540,413.75 -


10/01/2026 - - 33,288.75 33,288.75 573,702.50


04/01/2027 510,000.00 2.950% 33,288.75 543,288.75 -


10/01/2027 - - 25,766.25 25,766.25 569,055.00


04/01/2028 530,000.00 3.050% 25,766.25 555,766.25 -


10/01/2028 - - 17,683.75 17,683.75 573,450.00


04/01/2029 545,000.00 3.150% 17,683.75 562,683.75 -


10/01/2029 - - 9,100.00 9,100.00 571,783.75


04/01/2030 560,000.00 3.250% 9,100.00 569,100.00 -


10/01/2030 - - - - 569,100.00


Total $4,880,000.00 - $833,588.31 $5,713,588.31 -


SIGNIFICANT DATES 


 
Dated Date..............................................................................................................................................................................................4/15/2020


Delivery Date...........................................................................................................................................................................................4/15/2020


First Coupon Date.......................................................................................................................................................................................4/01/2021


 
Yield Statistics 


 
Bond Year Dollars.......................................................................................................................................................................................$28,075.22


Average Life............................................................................................................................................................................................5.753 Years


Average Coupon..........................................................................................................................................................................................2.9691245%


 
Net Interest Cost (NIC).................................................................................................................................................................................3.0994886%


True Interest Cost (TIC)................................................................................................................................................................................3.1031632%


Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes.......................................................................................................................................................................2.9635049%


All Inclusive Cost (AIC)................................................................................................................................................................................3.2649275%
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Net Interest Cost.......................................................................................................................................................................................2.9691245%


Weighted Average Maturity...............................................................................................................................................................................5.753 Years
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$855,000 


City of Stoughton, Wisconsin 
General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2021 


TID Projects 


DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE 


Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total


04/15/2021 - - - - -


04/01/2022 - - 23,967.71 23,967.71 -


10/01/2022 - - 12,468.75 12,468.75 36,436.46


04/01/2023 - - 12,468.75 12,468.75 -


10/01/2023 - - 12,468.75 12,468.75 24,937.50


04/01/2024 95,000.00 2.550% 12,468.75 107,468.75 -


10/01/2024 - - 11,257.50 11,257.50 118,726.25


04/01/2025 100,000.00 2.650% 11,257.50 111,257.50 -


10/01/2025 - - 9,932.50 9,932.50 121,190.00


04/01/2026 100,000.00 2.750% 9,932.50 109,932.50 -


10/01/2026 - - 8,557.50 8,557.50 118,490.00


04/01/2027 105,000.00 2.850% 8,557.50 113,557.50 -


10/01/2027 - - 7,061.25 7,061.25 120,618.75


04/01/2028 110,000.00 2.950% 7,061.25 117,061.25 -


10/01/2028 - - 5,438.75 5,438.75 122,500.00


04/01/2029 110,000.00 3.050% 5,438.75 115,438.75 -


10/01/2029 - - 3,761.25 3,761.25 119,200.00


04/01/2030 115,000.00 3.150% 3,761.25 118,761.25 -


10/01/2030 - - 1,950.00 1,950.00 120,711.25


04/01/2031 120,000.00 3.250% 1,950.00 121,950.00 -


10/01/2031 - - - - 121,950.00


Total $855,000.00 - $169,760.21 $1,024,760.21 -


SIGNIFICANT DATES 


 
Dated Date..............................................................................................................................................................................................4/15/2021


Delivery Date...........................................................................................................................................................................................4/15/2021


First Coupon Date.......................................................................................................................................................................................4/01/2022


 
Yield Statistics 


 
Bond Year Dollars.......................................................................................................................................................................................$5,666.75


Average Life............................................................................................................................................................................................6.628 Years


Average Coupon..........................................................................................................................................................................................2.9957244%


 
Net Interest Cost (NIC).................................................................................................................................................................................3.1088845%


True Interest Cost (TIC)................................................................................................................................................................................3.1132318%


Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes.......................................................................................................................................................................2.9621564%


All Inclusive Cost (AIC)................................................................................................................................................................................4.0838933%
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Net Interest Cost.......................................................................................................................................................................................2.9957244%


Weighted Average Maturity...............................................................................................................................................................................6.628 Years
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$5,760,000 


City of Stoughton, Wisconsin 
General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2021 


CIP Projects 


DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE 


Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total


04/15/2021 - - - - -


04/01/2022 440,000.00 2.350% 156,651.50 596,651.50 -


10/01/2022 - - 76,325.00 76,325.00 672,976.50


04/01/2023 530,000.00 2.450% 76,325.00 606,325.00 -


10/01/2023 - - 69,832.50 69,832.50 676,157.50


04/01/2024 540,000.00 2.550% 69,832.50 609,832.50 -


10/01/2024 - - 62,947.50 62,947.50 672,780.00


04/01/2025 555,000.00 2.650% 62,947.50 617,947.50 -


10/01/2025 - - 55,593.75 55,593.75 673,541.25


04/01/2026 570,000.00 2.750% 55,593.75 625,593.75 -


10/01/2026 - - 47,756.25 47,756.25 673,350.00


04/01/2027 585,000.00 2.850% 47,756.25 632,756.25 -


10/01/2027 - - 39,420.00 39,420.00 672,176.25


04/01/2028 605,000.00 2.950% 39,420.00 644,420.00 -


10/01/2028 - - 30,496.25 30,496.25 674,916.25


04/01/2029 625,000.00 3.050% 30,496.25 655,496.25 -


10/01/2029 - - 20,965.00 20,965.00 676,461.25


04/01/2030 645,000.00 3.150% 20,965.00 665,965.00 -


10/01/2030 - - 10,806.25 10,806.25 676,771.25


04/01/2031 665,000.00 3.250% 10,806.25 675,806.25 -


10/01/2031 - - - - 675,806.25


Total $5,760,000.00 - $984,936.50 $6,744,936.50 -


SIGNIFICANT DATES 


 
Dated Date..............................................................................................................................................................................................4/15/2021


Delivery Date...........................................................................................................................................................................................4/15/2021


First Coupon Date.......................................................................................................................................................................................4/01/2022


 
Yield Statistics 


 
Bond Year Dollars.......................................................................................................................................................................................$33,166.00


Average Life............................................................................................................................................................................................5.758 Years


Average Coupon..........................................................................................................................................................................................2.9697175%


 
Net Interest Cost (NIC).................................................................................................................................................................................3.0999714%


True Interest Cost (TIC)................................................................................................................................................................................3.1036424%


Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes.......................................................................................................................................................................2.9621564%


All Inclusive Cost (AIC)................................................................................................................................................................................4.2200935%
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Net Interest Cost.......................................................................................................................................................................................2.9697175%


Weighted Average Maturity...............................................................................................................................................................................5.758 Years
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Quarles IBtady 
411 East Wisconsin Avenue 	 Attorneys at Law in 
Suite 2350 	 Chicago 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4426 	 Indianapolis 
414.277.5000 	 Madison 
Fax 414.271.3552 	 Milwaukee 
www.quarles.com 	 Naples 


Phoenix 
Scottsdale 
Tampa 
Tucson 
Washington, D.C. 


January 17, 2019 
VIA EMAIL 


Mr. Jamin Friedl 
Director of Finance/Comptroller 
City of Stoughton 
381 East Main Street 
Stoughton, WI 53589 


Re: 	$7,400,000 City of Stoughton 
General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2019A 


Dear Mr. Friedl: 


Attached please find the Set Sale Resolution to be adopted in connection with the 
above-referenced financing. We have prepared the Resolution with the information provided to 
us. Please review it carefully. 


It is our understanding that the Resolution will be considered by the Common Council at 
its meeting on February 12, 2019. 


If you have not already done so, please include the titles of the Resolution on the agenda 
for the meeting. Please then post the agenda in at least three public places and provide it to the 
official newspaper of the City (or if the City has no official newspaper, to a news medium likely 
to give notice in the area) and to any other requesting media at least twenty-four hours prior to 
the meeting (see Section 19.84(1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes). The enclosed Certificate of 
Compliance with Open Meeting Law must be completed in connection with the meeting at 
which the Resolution is adopted. 


Unless the Common Council has adopted special rules regarding the adoption of 
borrowing resolutions, a vote of at least a majority of the members of the Common Council is 
necessary to adopt the Resolution. We have attached an Excerpts of Minutes form for you to 
complete which records the vote on the Resolution. 


Following the adoption of the Resolution, we request that you return one executed copy 
of the Resolution, as well as one executed copy of the Certificate and Excerpts, to us for our 
review. All of these originally signed documents will be included in the closing transcript. A 
copy of the Resolution should be incorporated into the minutes of the February 12, 2019 
meeting. 


QB\55650821.1 







Mr. Jamin Friedl 
January 17, 2019 
Page 2 


Please feel free to contact me at (414) 277-5775 or any member of the Quarles & Brady LLP 
public finance team if you have any questions or comments. 


Very truly yours, 


BGL:TAB 
Enclosures 
#870109.00038 
cc: 	Mayor Tim B. Swadley (w/enc. via email) 


Ms. Holly Licht (w/enc. via email) 
Mr. Ryan Wiesen (w/enc. via email) 
Ms. Lisa Aide (w/enc. via email) 
Mr. Joseph Murray (w/enc. via email) 
Ms. Christine Hogan (w/enc. via email) 
Ms. Grethe Bornhoft (w/enc. via email) 
Ms. Melissa Krahenbuhl (w/enc. via email) 
Ms. Tracy Berrones (w/enc. via email) 
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Resolution No. _____ 


RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE SALE OF APPROXIMATELY 


$7,400,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION PROMISSORY NOTES, SERIES 2019A 


WHEREAS the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin (the "City") is presently in need of 


approximately $7,400,000 for public purposes, including paying the cost of 2019 Capital Improvement Plan 


projects and Tax Increment District project costs; and 


 


WHEREAS it is desirable to borrow said funds through the issuance of general obligation promissory 


notes pursuant to Section 67.12(12), Wisconsin Statutes; 


 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that: 


 


Section 1.  The Notes.  The City shall issue its General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2019A, in 


the amount of approximately $7,400,000 (the "Notes") for the purposes above specified. 


 


Section 2.  Sale of Notes.  The Common Council hereby authorizes and directs that the Notes be 


offered for public sale.  At a subsequent meeting, the Common Council shall consider such bids for the Notes 


as may have been received and take action thereon. 


 


Section 3.  Notice of Note Sale.  The City Clerk (in consultation with the City's financial advisor, 


Springsted Incorporated ("Springsted")) be and hereby is directed to cause notice of the sale of the Notes to be 


disseminated in such manner and at such times as the City Clerk may determine and to cause copies of a 


complete Official Terms of Offering and other pertinent data to be forwarded to interested bidders as the City 


Clerk may determine. 


 


Section 4.  Official Statement.  The City Clerk shall cause an Official Statement concerning this issue 


to be prepared by Springsted.  The appropriate City officials shall determine when the Official Statement is 


final for purposes of Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15c2-12 and shall certify said Statement, such 


certification to constitute full authorization of such Statement under this resolution. 


 


Adopted, approved and recorded February 12, 2019. 


 


_____________________________ 


Tim B. Swadley 


Mayor 


 


 


ATTEST: 


____________________________ 


Holly Licht 


City Clerk 


 


(SEAL) 








CITY OF STOUGHTON    RODNEY J. SCHEEL 


DEPARTMENT OF      DIRECTOR 


PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589 


 


(608) 873-6619     www.ci.stoughton.wi.us 


 


 


 


 


Date:  January 17, 2019 


 


To:  Finance Committee  


 


From:  Rodney J. Scheel 


  Director of Planning & Development 


 


Subject: Finance Committee Agenda Item 


 


R-  - 2019 – Special Assessments – 2019 Street and Sidewalk Projects 


 


This item provides the notice that the City plans to levy special assessments to benefitting 


property owners as part of the 2019 street projects.  Once the engineer’s report is prepared, 


materials are made available to property owners and a public hearing is scheduled 


 


If you have any questions, please contact me. 
    


     


cc. Mayor Tim Swadley 


Finance Director Jamin Friedl 
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN ST., STOUGHTON WI 53589 


 
 


RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL 


PRELIMINARY RESOLUTION DECLARING INTENT TO EXERCISE  


SPECIAL ASSESSMENT POWERS FOR 2019 STREET AND SIDEWALK PROJECTS 


  
Committee Action:       Finance Committee approved  
 
Fiscal Impact:     
 
File Number:    


 
Date Introduced:   


 


BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, that: 


 1. The City of Stoughton, by its Common Council, hereby declare its intention to exercise 


its police power pursuant to Section 66.0703, Wisconsin Statutes, to levy special assessments against 


some or all of the property described in Attachment A, for benefits accruing to such property by the 


construction of Public Improvements, including curb and gutter, sidewalks, driveway aprons, carriage 


walks, retaining walls, sanitary sewer, storm sewer and water system improvements.  The special 


assessments may include the direct and indirect cost of the Public Improvements, the resulting damages, 


the interest on bonds or notes, charges for the administrative staff of the City, and the cost of any 


engineering and legal services, and any other items of direct or indirect cost that may reasonably be 


attributed to the Public Improvements. 


2. Whether the assessments will be deferred or not and whether the assessments will be 


payable in installments will be determined following the completion of a final special assessment report 


and following the public hearing required under Wis. Stat. § 66.0703(7). 


 3. The City Engineer is directed to prepare a report thereon consisting of: 


 a). Preliminary plans and specifications for said Public Improvements; 


 b). An estimate of the entire cost of the proposed Public Improvements; 


 c). A schedule of the proposed assessments;  


 d) A statement that the property against which the assessments are proposed is benefitted. 


 


 Upon completion of such report, the City Engineer is directed to file copies thereof in the office  


of the City Clerk for public inspection. 


 


 Adopted on roll call at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Stoughton held on 


the ___day of __________, 2019. 


 







 


 


Council Action:         Adopted     Failed Vote     


 


 


Mayoral Action:        Accept     Veto  


 


 


                                             


Tim Swadley, Mayor    Date 


 


 


 


 


Council Action:           Override  Vote      
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Attachment A 


 


Patterson Street – Harrison Street to Monroe Street 


Monroe Street – Lowell Street to Patterson Street 


Lowell Street – Monroe Street to Page Street 


Jackson Street – Van Buren Street to Kings Lynn Road 


Lincoln Avenue – Jackson Street to Eisenhower Street 


Miscellaneous locations for spot sidewalk and curb and gutter replacement on various streets in addition 


to those listed above. 


 


 








RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON 1/34Page:01/17/2019 03:20 PM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Post Date from 11/01/2018 - 11/30/2018   Completed Receipts
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ROSENBAUM, MARKFTDSKJUDI11/01/2018100035257   C
 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


CENTURY FENCE CO.FTDSKJUDI11/01/2018100035258   C
 85.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT 405


CHAD ACE - ACE ROOFINGFTDSKJUDI11/01/2018100035259   C
 50.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


HARRISON, GRAHAMLORI11/01/2018100035260   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


JACKSON, NORLISHALORI11/01/2018100035263   C
 95.00  PARKING FINES302


GUTIERREZ-MACHADO, SILVESTRELORI11/01/2018100035264   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES301
 124.00  BAILS/FINES301


248.00 


SHAW, GREGFTDSKJUDI11/01/2018100035265   C
 30.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT DRIVEWAY405
 228.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 182.40  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404
 228.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403
 130.00  STORMWATER AND EROSION406
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS OCCUP401
 684.00  BUILDING PERMITS PLAN REVIEW401
 40.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT DILHR405
 50.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT RES REV405
 600.00  TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER1206


2,212.40 


MOLINSKI-WESTBURY, LORIALEX11/01/2018100035266   C
 89.00  TITLE ONLY303
 89.00  TITLE ONLY303


178.00 


DANE, COUNTY OF DEBBIE11/01/2018100035267   C
 788.51  9901


3 RIVERSLISALISA11/01/2018100035274   C
 3,806.94  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV
 1,128.42  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


4,935.36 


3 RIVERSLISALISA11/01/2018100035275   C
 1,923.88  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


CHICAGO TITLE DEBBIE11/01/2018100035307   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


51 SOUTH TRACIE11/02/2018100035269   C
 40.00  SHOP WITH COP309


RIDGE TOP EXTERIORSFTDSKJUDI11/02/2018100035270   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


RIDGE TOP EXTERIORSFTDSKJUDI11/02/2018100035271   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
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MUEHLENBERG, OTTOFTDSKJUDI11/02/2018100035272   C
 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


MUEHLENBERG, OTTOFTDSKJUDI11/02/2018100035273   C
 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


BARMAN, SHAINAFTDSKJUDI11/02/2018100035276   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


SWENSON, BOBBYLORI11/02/2018100035277   C
 112.00  DMV FEES303


FEMRITE, JEFFREY J.LORI11/02/2018100035278   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


JANSSEN, GEORGFTDSKJUDI11/02/2018100035279   C
 50.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT405


STOUGHTON UTILITIESLISALISA11/02/2018100035280   C
 43,809.95  SEPTEMBER STORMWATER9901


DIAZ ROOFINGFTDSKJUDI11/02/2018100035281   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


HILL, NATASHALORI11/02/2018100035282   C
 203.00  DMV FEES303


PASARILLA III, JAMES ROBERTLORI11/02/2018100035283   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


RANDALL, ANDREWLORI11/02/2018100035284   C
 89.50  BAILS/FINES301


TOROSIAN, TIMOTHYLORI11/02/2018100035285   C
 394.40  BAILS/FINES301


SAKAI, FLORENCEMASON11/02/2018100035286   C
 25.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


MCGANN, BETTYMASON11/02/2018100035287   C
 10.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


OSTERHAUS, MICHELLEMASON11/02/2018100035288   C
 25.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


FENDRICK, THOMASMASON11/02/2018100035289   C
 100.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


MICETIC, PATRICIAMASON11/02/2018100035290   C
 25.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


OSWALD, ARTHUR & SUSANMASON11/02/2018100035291   C
 20.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


LEMKE, JEANMASON11/02/2018100035292   C
 50.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


HANSON, KENNETH & NICOLEMASON11/02/2018100035293   C
 10.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


WITHEE, RODNEY & KARENMASON11/02/2018100035294   C
 10.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


HOKE, DANIEL & MARCIAMASON11/02/2018100035295   C
 50.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


ARMSTRONG, HERBERT & RUTHMASON11/02/2018100035296   C
 50.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601
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KINNUNER, EDWINMASON11/02/2018100035297   C
 35.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


DORR, RODNEYALEX11/02/2018100035298   C
 1.00  PARKING PERMIT #106304


MOFFATT, ROBINALEX11/02/2018100035299   C
 192.00  ADP2294303


SCHWICKRATH, STEPHENALEX11/02/2018100035300   C
 122.00  ABD7674303


HELLEY JR, ROGERALEX11/02/2018100035301   C
 100.00  709185303


PESCHEL, JACOBALEX11/02/2018100035302   C
 112.00  AAF8322303


JOHNSON, SEMOURAHALEX11/02/2018100035303   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


TERRELL, CHRISTOPHERALEX11/02/2018100035304   C
 100.00  BAILS/FINES301


MEYERS, JULIEALEX11/02/2018100035305   C
 735.00  BAILS/FINES301


MEYERS, JULIEALEX11/02/2018100035306   C
 124.00  BB058110-3301


HELLER, RITAALEX11/02/2018100035308   C
 94.00  16518DS303


SPLITTGERBER, CASSANDRALISALISA11/02/2018100035309   C
 124.00  BB056221-4301


SCHOECHERT, BRITTANYLISALISA11/02/2018100035310   C
 50.00  BC594718-5301


VEJJODA, WILLIAMBARBI11/03/2018100035311   C
 197.50  DMV FEES ADP2295 REGISTRATION303


SOETAERT, ANICIABARBI11/03/2018100035312   C
 95.00  PARKING FINES 31574302


MILTON, RYANBARBI11/03/2018100035313   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34163302


BAUGHN, RYANBARBI11/03/2018100035314   C
 40.00  PARKING FINES 34246302


BRUSH, MIMIBARBI11/03/2018100035315   C
 122.00  DMV FEES 636CRU303


KOEHLER,KIANA SKYESUSAN11/03/2018100035316   C
 10.00  CITATION  BB0582433301


GALLAGHER, NICOLESUSAN11/05/2018100035317   C
 20.00  34986 302


HOMESTAED TITLE CO DEBBIE11/05/2018100035318   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


DANE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICESDEBBIE11/05/2018100035319   C
 749.66  0000003267MR


PREFERRED  TITLE LLC DEBBIE11/05/2018100035320   C
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 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


ZEICHERT, EDWARD TKARLA11/05/2018100035321   C
 247.00  DMV FEES TITLE & ADP2296303


MICHAEL GRIGGSCANDEE11/05/2018100035322   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


FENDRICK, THOMASKARLA11/05/2018100035323   C
 121.00  DMV FEES LF4973303
 112.00  DMV FEES 464RLJ303


233.00 


LIBRARY DEPOSIT DEBBIE11/05/2018100035324   C
 120.78  217-DESIGNATED DONATION704
 384.65  FINES702
 606.11  FINES702
 174.84  FINES702
 29.86  COPIES701
 29.86  COPIES701
 14.93  COPIES701


1,361.03 


ESCHMEYER, CAROLYNKARLA11/05/2018100035325   C
 73.60  BAILS/FINES BB056262-3301


LARSON, DENNISKARLA11/05/2018100035326   C
 40.00  PARKING FINES 34079302


COUNTY OF DANELISALISA11/05/2018100035327   C
 374.00  2018 DOG PAYMENT FROM COUNTY9901


SPERRY, AUSTINKARLA11/05/2018100035328   C
 197.50  DMV FEES TITLE & ADP2297303


BEAR COMMUNICATIONS, LLCVICKIE11/05/2018100035329   C
 550.00  S O PER # 89 - JACKSON / LINC1201


BEAR COMMUNICATIONS, LLCVICKIE11/05/2018100035330   C
 300.00  SO PER#90-KENILWORTH/HWY 511201


HEINRICHS, EILEEN MEELYCANDEE11/05/2018100035331   C
 10.00  FOOD PANTRY501


DERNOVSEK, MICHAEL & DARLACANDEE11/05/2018100035332   C
 100.00  FOOD PANTRY501


BARTZ, RICHARDTRACIE11/05/2018100035333   C
 5.00  FINGER PRINTING307


HARRIS, KARLEYKARLA11/06/2018100035334   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34123302


VOELTZ, MARKKARLA11/06/2018100035335   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34124302


SALOISKARLA11/06/2018100035336   C
 60.00  BAILS/FINES PM PLAN301


BIBRO, RYUN MKARLA11/06/2018100035337   C
 94.00  DMV FEES 793NCW303


UECKER, JAIMEKARLA11/06/2018100035338   C
 25.00  BAILS/FINES PMT PLAN301
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LEY, MATTHEW TKARLA11/06/2018100035339   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES BB058844-2301


SCHENK, ROBT OR BARBARAKARLA11/06/2018100035340   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES C780KK45FD301


ORTIZ, VONKARLA11/06/2018100035341   C
 111.40  BAILS/FINES BB058841-6301


VOGEL, JENNYKARLA11/06/2018100035342   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 33792302


ROSS, DEAN CKARLA11/06/2018100035343   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 33760302


HALL, AGNELAKARLA11/06/2018100035344   C
 112.00  DMV FEES 914XCY303


ALL CITY EXTERIORS INCDESIRE11/06/2018100035345   C
 50.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


RAMSDEN, ALLISON NTRACIE11/06/2018100035346   C
 122.00  DMV FEES AAW9099303


RORVIG,AARONTRACIE11/06/2018100035347   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BB0581136301


GRIGGS, MICHAEL IKARLA11/07/2018100035348   C
 187.00  BAILS/FINESC7806CBQBG301


OLSON, SANDRAKARLA11/07/2018100035349   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34984302
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34093302


40.00 


WALDNER, ANDREWKARLA11/07/2018100035350   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BC595576-2301


METROPOLITAN REPORTING BUREAUKARLA11/07/2018100035351   C
 1.00  MISC REVENUES304


SHREVE, SAMUEL ETRACIE11/07/2018100035352   C
 5.00  FINGER PRINTING307


YATES, JORDANTRACIE11/07/2018100035353   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES BB0577651301
 124.00  BAILS/FINES BB0584334301


248.00 


MCFADDEN, LOISCANDEE11/07/2018100035354   C
 150.00  FOOD PANTRY501


ELVEKROG, JOHN & NANCYCANDEE11/07/2018100035355   C
 100.00  FOOD PANTRY501


LAMBOLEY, BARBARACANDEE11/07/2018100035356   C
 50.00  FOOD PANTRY501


ADAMS, MARKCANDEE11/07/2018100035357   C
 300.00  FOOD PANTRY501


CUMMINSCANDEE11/07/2018100035358   C
 400.00  FOOD PANTRY501


KELLER, ANGELIKALISALISA11/07/2018100035359   C
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 25.00  BAILS/FINES301


WENDORF, JACLYNLISALISA11/07/2018100035360   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


BAUMGARNTNER, CASEYLISALISA11/07/2018100035361   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES301


BAUMGARTNER, CASEYLISALISA11/07/2018100035362   C
 99.80  BAILS/FINES301


DENU, CHRISTINLISALISA11/07/2018100035363   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


STORAGE, KRISTINALISALISA11/07/2018100035364   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


CARNEY, JEFFREYLISALISA11/07/2018100035365   C
 20.00  34129302


MIX, LEANNA DEBBIE11/07/2018100035366   C
 1,131.65  0511-082-3067-4/7020-05SPEC


ROW, ROBINHOLLY11/07/2018100035367   C
 10.00  MISC LICENSES906


WALMARTHOLLY11/07/2018100035368   C
 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


WALMARTHOLLY11/07/2018100035369   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


METROPLITAN REPORTING BUREAUTRACIE11/07/2018100035370   C
 1.00  MISC REVENUES304


SHILLELAGH FOUNDATIONLISA S11/08/2018100035371   C
 1,000.00  9901


WILSON, JOHNATHANKARLA11/08/2018100035372   C
 112.00  DMV FEES 665ZBS303


MILLER, KATHERINEKARLA11/08/2018100035373   C
 365.00  BAILS/FINES AC948786-6301


SWENSON, GREY OR RICHARDKARLA11/08/2018100035374   C
 175.00  BAILS/FINES PMT PLAN301


WHEELER, MICHAEL EKARLA11/08/2018100035375   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES  BB0528251-4301


RESCH, LISA DEBBIE11/08/2018100035376   C
 375.00  SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT9902


SMITH, PHILIPVICKIE11/08/2018100035377   C
 370.00  CEMETERY FEES1203


REC DEPT DEPOSITDEBBIE11/08/2018100035378   C
 1,400.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 970.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 490.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 100.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003


2,960.00 


ACTIVENT NETWORKDEBBIE11/08/2018100035379   C
 500.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 680.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
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 1,596.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 340.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 40.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 80.00  PARK RESERVATION1101
 100.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 440.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 (291.72) CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES1004


3,484.28 


KRUEGER, HARDYVICKIE11/08/2018100035380   C
 25.00  ENC PER # 14 - 1600 MOLINE1201


MATSON CUSTOM HOMESVICKIE11/08/2018100035381   C
 50.00  S O PER # 92 - 1333 JENS CT1201


YARD WASTE SITEVICKIE11/08/2018100035382   C
 240.00  MID OCT - END OF OCT PERMITS 1202


WALMARTHOLLY11/08/2018100035383   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


WALMARTHOLLY11/08/2018100035384   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


WALMARTHOLLY11/08/2018100035385   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


CASPER, TIRZANKARLA11/08/2018100035386   C
 15.00  MISC REVENUES CD304


K9 TSHIRTKARLA11/08/2018100035387   C
 10.00  K-9 DONATIONS308


ARMENTA CARAPIA, DARIOKARLA11/08/2018100035388   C
 40.00  PARKING FINES302


ANDERSON, MELISSAKARLA11/08/2018100035389   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


ANDERSON, CHRISTIANKARLA11/08/2018100035390   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


PEORARO, MARIONKARLA11/08/2018100035391   C
 40.00  PARKING FINES302


CHAMBERLAIN, MELANIEKARLA11/08/2018100035392   C
 80.00  PARKING FINES302


STOUGHTON CONSERVATION CLUBCANDEE11/08/2018100035393   C
 200.00  FOOD PANTRY501


SHILLELAGH FOUNDATIONCANDEE11/08/2018100035394   C
 1,000.00  FOOD PANTRY501


FOOD PANTRYCANDEE11/08/2018100035395   C
 22.00  FOOD PANTRY501


PETERSON, ARMINLORI11/08/2018100035396   C
 228.00  DMV FEES303


STOUGHTON CONSERVATION CLUBLORI11/08/2018100035397   C
 200.00  SHOP WITH COP309


MAJOR, JOHANNA LKARLA11/09/2018100035398   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES BB056481-5301
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TUKKA PROPERTIESDESIRE11/09/2018100035399   C
 200.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


BADGER BASEMENT SYSTEMS INCDESIRE11/09/2018100035400   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


CALLAN, SARAHDESIRE11/09/2018100035401   C
 50.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


O'NEILL, TIMDESIRE11/09/2018100035402   C
 100.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


BUSS, ERICADESIRE11/09/2018100035403   C
 30.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY405


WALDRON, TONYADESIRE11/09/2018100035404   C
 50.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


ACE ROOFING, LLCDESIRE11/09/2018100035405   C
 50.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


OLSON, COREYDESIRE11/09/2018100035406   C
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 80.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


130.00 


WAUNAKEE REMODELING, INCDESIRE11/09/2018100035407   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


STOUGHTON CONSERVATION CLUBSCOTT11/09/2018100035408   C
 200.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


H.J. PERTZBORN PLUMBING & FIRE PROTEDESIRE11/09/2018100035409   C
 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


MATSON CUSTOM HOMESDESIRE11/09/2018100035410   C
 30.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY405
 240.35  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 192.28  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404
 240.35  PLUMBING PERMIT403
 130.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-EROSION405
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS-OCCUPANCY401
 721.05  BUILDING PERMITS-PLN RVW401
 40.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DILHR SL405
 50.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405
 600.00  TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER1206


2,284.03 


ROUGHEN, MICHAEL JAMESLORI11/09/2018100035411   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES301


FAITH, SAMUELLORI11/09/2018100035412   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


MCHUGH, JEFFREYLORI11/09/2018100035413   C
 137.00  DMV FEES303


MCINTYRE, CARMENLORI11/09/2018100035414   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


DUNKIRK, TOWN OFDEBBIE11/09/2018100035415   C
 6,864.17  0000003253MR


AVILA, LYNETTELORI11/09/2018100035416   C
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 100.00  BAILS/FINES301


STENJEM, JOSHDEBBIE11/09/2018100035417   C
 261.25  0000003270MR


FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH DEBBIE11/09/2018100035418   C
 9,627.50  0000003269MR


IGLESIAS-CAMPOS, LUISALORI11/09/2018100035419   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


FRY, ALEXANDERLORI11/09/2018100035420   C
 40.00  PARKING FINES302


FRY, ALEXANDERLORI11/09/2018100035421   C
 94.00  DMV FEES303


PREFERRED TITLE DEBBIE11/09/2018100035422   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


LONG, RONALDLORI11/09/2018100035423   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


WI TITLE GROUP LLC DEBBIE11/09/2018100035424   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


PREFERRED TITLE CO DEBBIE11/09/2018100035425   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


PREFERRED TITLE DEBBIE11/09/2018100035426   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


SAWALL, LYNNMASON11/09/2018100035427   C
 25.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


BAKER, BRUCE & SUSANMASON11/09/2018100035428   C
 10.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


ARNESON, JOHN & DARLENEMASON11/09/2018100035429   C
 250.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


GIESKE-WOLFE, JENNIFERMASON11/09/2018100035430   C
 20.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


HOFFMAN, JUDITHMASON11/09/2018100035431   C
 25.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


IGL, ARNOLD & JUDITHMASON11/09/2018100035432   C
 10.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


MUZZEY, KRISTIANALEX11/09/2018100035433   C
 20.00  34132302
 20.00  34989302
 40.00  33773302


80.00 


BURCHARD, DONUALAALEX11/09/2018100035434   C
 124.00  BB056458-3301
 124.00  BB056459-4301
 124.00  BB056460-5301


372.00 


BANUSHI'S BAR AND GRILLTRACIE11/10/2018100035435   C
 100.00  SHOP WITH COP309
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JOHNSON, ABIGAIL ELLENLORI11/10/2018100035436   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


HOLZHUTER,BARBARALORI11/10/2018100035437   C
 20.00  #34930302


NICHOLSON, RONALDALEX11/12/2018100035438   C
 124.00  C7806B3P6W301


3 RIVERSLISALISA11/12/2018100035439   C
 430.57  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA11/12/2018100035440   C
 1,115.20  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA11/12/2018100035441   C
 1,309.83  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA11/12/2018100035442   C
 1,660.39  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA11/12/2018100035443   C
 5,160.16  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA11/12/2018100035444   C
 302.28  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


SDCLISALISA11/12/2018100035445   C
 5,762.42  TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITSCOURTTRI


3 RIVERSLISALISA11/12/2018100035446   C
 696.80  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


SWENSON, CODYALEX11/12/2018100035447   C
 208.50  ADP2299303


ERNST, BILLIE JOALEX11/12/2018100035448   C
 20.00  34998302


MCGLYNN PHARMACYALEX11/12/2018100035449   C
 25.00  SHOP WITH COP DONATION309


US BANKLISALISA11/13/2018100035450   C
 13.85  TO RECORD ANDREW OTT PAYROLL 9901


WISE, TAMARABARBI11/13/2018100035451   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34928302


MAHIEU, JULIANNALISALISA11/13/2018100035452   C
 100.00  PAYMENT PLAN301


DANIEL JIMENEZCANDEE11/13/2018100035453   C
 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


LUKESIC, MARISABARBI11/13/2018100035454   C
 40.00  PARKING FINES 34116302


GUENTHER, CAROLBARBI11/13/2018100035455   C
 111.40  BAILS/FINES301


HUNTER, LORYBARBI11/13/2018100035456   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34130302


HUNTER, LORYBARBI11/13/2018100035457   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 33570302


CLOYD, RICHARDBARBI11/13/2018100035458   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 33980302







RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON 11/34Page:01/17/2019 03:21 PM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Post Date from 11/01/2018 - 11/30/2018   Completed Receipts


 AmountReceived OfWkstnCashierDateReceipt #   
  Distribution   Description


OLSONKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035459   C
 15.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


DULLUMKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035460   C
 56.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


OLSONKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035461   C
 15.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LUICKKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035462   C
 50.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


DEEGANKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035463   C
 110.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


NELSONKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035464   C
 21.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


NELSONKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035465   C
 21.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


SCHUMANNKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035466   C
 80.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HANSONKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035467   C
 80.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BRIETZMANKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035468   C
 125.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


ZEIMETKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035469   C
 80.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


PALUCHKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035470   C
 57.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BERSINGKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035471   C
 162.26  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


STOKSTADKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035472   C
 56.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


AABERGKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035473   C
 84.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


AABERGKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035474   C
 84.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


WATSONKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035475   C
 213.50  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


SACCAROKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035476   C
 260.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HELGESTADKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035477   C
 32.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


ZIMMERMANKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035478   C
 80.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BLUELKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035479   C
 36.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HOLMKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035480   C
 10.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LARSENKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035481   C
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 4.50  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BLUELKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035482   C
 36.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LEWISKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035483   C
 32.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


MULLERKIMBERLY11/13/2018100035484   C
 12.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


KIMBERLY11/13/2018100035485   C
 997.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


MIKE POINTVICKIE11/13/2018100035486   C
 20.00  TREE COMM DONATION-WOOD SALE1204


ELECTRONIC RECYCLINGVICKIE11/13/2018100035487   C
 615.00  ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE1205


COUNTY OF DANELISALISA11/13/2018100035488   C
 1,861.26  DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS9905
 226.89  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST9906


2,088.15 


SCHWAEGERT, SUSANBARBI11/13/2018100035489   C
 40.00  PARKING FINES 34106302


DARLENE JOOSTEN & JEANINE ZWARTCANDEE11/13/2018100035490   C
 25.00  FOOD PANTRY501


RUTH AND HERB ARMSTRONGCANDEE11/13/2018100035491   C
 25.00  FOOD PANTRY501


FOOD PANTRYCANDEE11/13/2018100035492   C
 40.00  FOOD PANTRY501


SHELLEY MOFFATTCANDEE11/13/2018100035493   C
 2,500.00  FOOD PANTRY501


GRETCHEN & TOM HENNESSYCANDEE11/13/2018100035494   C
 4,037.00  FOOD PANTRY501


MATHES, NATHANBARBI11/13/2018100035495   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 33830302


ZAJICEK, STEVENLISALISA11/13/2018100035496   C
 98.80  BB058699-4301


ZAJICEK, STEVENLISALISA11/13/2018100035497   C
 98.80  BB058700-5301


FREEMAN, PAMELALISALISA11/13/2018100035498   C
 98.80  BB848713-5301


CHRISTIANSON, CHELSEALISALISA11/13/2018100035499   C
 98.80  BB056489301


COUGHLIN, TIFFANYLISALISA11/13/2018100035500   C
 60.00  33616302


RICHARSON, ESSENCELISALISA11/13/2018100035501   C
 20.00  31720302


SPARKS, MARYLISALISA11/13/2018100035502   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES BB058568-6301
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SEIB, RYANLISALISA11/13/2018100035503   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES BB056742301


CARNEY, JEFFREYLISALISA11/13/2018100035504   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 33859302


SMITH, KIMBERLYLISALISA11/13/2018100035505   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES BC595583-2301


LAMBERT, SUSANLISALISA11/13/2018100035506   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BC595522301


ORTEGA, MARY KKARLA11/14/2018100035507   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES BB058192-1301


DILLMAN, BENJAMINBARBI11/14/2018100035508   C
 124.00  BAILS FINES301


DILLMAN, BENJAMINBARBI11/14/2018100035509   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES301


SWENSON, AMANDABARBI11/14/2018100035510   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


MANSFIELD, WILLIAMBARBI11/14/2018100035511   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34942302


RICHARD BURLINGAMECANDEE11/14/2018100035512   C
 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


DEVENISH, MICHAELBARBI11/14/2018100035513   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES 301


CASTRONOVO, ISAAC, LBARBI11/14/2018100035514   C
 187.00  BAILS/FINES301


ZEICHERT, EDWARD TLORI11/14/2018100035515   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


DUNNINGTON, CAROLYNELORI11/14/2018100035516   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


SHERWOOD, AUSTINLORI11/14/2018100035517   C
 100.00  PARKING FINES302


GRACYALNY, JILL CKARLA11/15/2018100035518   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34131302


URBIETA, MARTINKARLA11/15/2018100035519   C
 208.50  DMV FEES TITLE & ADP2300303


GILLETT, TOSHA'KARLA11/15/2018100035520   C
 80.00  PARKING FINES 34239302


VIRGINIA OR CHARLES NOYCECANDEE11/15/2018100035521   C
 100.00  FOOD PANTRY501


JOHN OR MARGIT GERBERCANDEE11/15/2018100035522   C
 25.00  FOOD PANTRY501


WAGAMAN, GEORGIALORI11/15/2018100035523   C
 112.00  DMV FEES303


FEATHERS QUILTING GROUPCANDEE11/15/2018100035525   C
 100.00  FOOD PANTRY501


STOUGHTON COMMUNITY FARMERS MARKETHOLLY11/15/2018100035526   C
 30.00  MISC LICENSES906
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MCNABB, WESLEYLORI11/15/2018100035527   C
 120.00  PARKING FINES302


DANKS, MARYLORI11/15/2018100035528   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


HUTCHINS, SHARONLORI11/15/2018100035529   C
 203.00  DMV FEES303


JACOBSON, TROYLORI11/15/2018100035530   C
 122.00  DMV FEES303


PLOOF, SAMANTHALORI11/15/2018100035531   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


CHRIST LUTHERN CHURCHCANDEE11/15/2018100035532   C
 960.00  FOOD PANTRY501


3 RIVERSLISALISA11/15/2018100035533   C
 2,605.20  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA11/15/2018100035534   C
 159.26  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


HARRIS III, FREDDIEALEX11/15/2018100035535   C
 190.00  ADP2302303


HARRIS III, FREDDIEALEX11/15/2018100035536   C
 2.00  ADP2302303


SCHMERLINGKARLA11/16/2018100035537   C
 112.00  DMV FEES 221NYB303


HUEBNER, MARLENELORI11/16/2018100035538   C
 282.75  DMV FEES303


HEITKE, TRACY MLORI11/16/2018100035539   C
 112.00  DMV FEES303


FITZPATRICK SELECT DEBBIE11/16/2018100035540   C
 70.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


MCGLYNNCINDY11/16/2018100035541   C
 50.00  KITCHEN FUND809


HOLMCINDY11/16/2018100035542   C
 10.00  KITCHEN FUND809


DANE COUNTYCINDY11/16/2018100035543   C
 246.57  KITCHEN FUND809


CINDY11/16/2018100035544   C
 503.00  KITCHEN FUND809


CINDY11/16/2018100035545   C
 30.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


CLCCINDY11/16/2018100035546   C
 25.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


PREMIERCINDY11/16/2018100035547   C
 1,078.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


SPRINGMANCINDY11/16/2018100035548   C
 50.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


PLATTCINDY11/16/2018100035549   C
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 15.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


JOHNSONCINDY11/16/2018100035550   C
 30.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


CINDY11/16/2018100035551   C
 240.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


KICKCINDY11/16/2018100035552   C
 9.00  NEWSLETTER804


LUICKCINDY11/16/2018100035553   C
 9.00  NEWSLETTER804


BAUMBACHCINDY11/16/2018100035554   C
 9.00  NEWSLETTER804


CINDY11/16/2018100035555   C
 65.00  CRAFT SALES805


CINDY11/16/2018100035556   C
 60.00  CRAFT SALES805


GAMOKECINDY11/16/2018100035557   C
 100.00  SENIORS IN NEED502


SIERCINDY11/16/2018100035558   C
 50.00  SENIORS IN NEED502


DANE COUNTY TITLE DEBBIE11/16/2018100035559   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


RUTLAND, TOWN OF DEBBIE11/16/2018100035560   C
 350.00  ANNUAL CONTRIBUTION9901


PLEASANT SPRINGS, TOWN OFDEBBIE11/16/2018100035561   C
 6,698.79  0000003255MR


MONONA, CITY OF DEBBIE11/16/2018100035563   C
 4,034.31  OWI & SPEED GRANT 9901


PETERSON, ROBERTLORI11/16/2018100035564   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


SCOTT BROTHERS CONTRACTING & RESTORADESIRE11/16/2018100035565   C
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403
 108.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


208.00 


R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING INCDESIRE11/16/2018100035566   C
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING INCDESIRE11/16/2018100035567   C
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


MANDT COMMUNITY CENTERDESIRE11/16/2018100035568   C
 424.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 150.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402


574.00 


ROBINSON BROTHERS ENVIRONMENTAL INCDESIRE11/16/2018100035569   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


FOX WATERDESIRE11/16/2018100035570   C
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 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


LEAF GUARD OF MADISONDESIRE11/16/2018100035571   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


REC DEPOSIT DEBBIE11/16/2018100035572   C
 40.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 940.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 104.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 105.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 175.00  PARK RESERVATION1101


1,364.00 


WILLIAMS, THOMASDESIRE11/16/2018100035573   C
 1,500.00  TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER1206


LIBRARY DEPOSIT DEBBIE11/16/2018100035574   C
 327.95  217-DESIGNATED DONATION704
 65.04  FINES702
 102.49  FINES702
 29.56  FINES702
 24.44  COPIES701
 24.44  COPIES701
 12.22  COPIES701


586.14 


ALLIE, MARKDESIRE11/16/2018100035575   C
 75.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


STENJEM, MARIELORI11/16/2018100035576   C
 112.00  DMV FEES303


HAHN, JAMESLORI11/16/2018100035577   C
 187.00  BAILS/FINES301


OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT DEBBIE11/16/2018100035578   C
 90.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 (64.00) TICKET SALES601
 108.00  TICKET SALES601
 250.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 384.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 88.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 90.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 54.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 189.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 34.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 50.00  GIFT CARDS9901
 390.00  TICKET SALES601
 270.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 50.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 250.00  TICKET SALES601
 1,057.50  TICKET SALES601
 400.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 280.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 280.00  TICKET SALES601
 20.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 240.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 400.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 400.00  TICKET SALES601
 120.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 200.00  TICKET SALES601
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 (1,162.50) TICKET SALES601
 70.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 50.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 50.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 140.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 204.00  TICKET SALES601
 270.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 225.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 127.50  TICKET SALES601
 125.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 50.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 405.00  TICKET SALES601
 300.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 50.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 420.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 175.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 600.00  TICKET SALES601
 421.78  SALES TAX 9901
 827.00  CONV FEE/SHIPPING9901
 103.92  DONATION 9901
 (99.00) GIFT CARD/CERTIFICATES 9901
 28.97  CUSTOMER CREDIT 9901


9,012.17 


LONG, JERIDLORI11/16/2018100035579   C
 112.00  DMV FEES303


LYNCH, PHILLIP & JENIFERMASON11/16/2018100035580   C
 10.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


MOYER, BRIAN & DEBMASON11/16/2018100035581   C
 20.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


VOGEL, DAVID & PATRICIAMASON11/16/2018100035582   C
 50.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


EHLE INC.MASON11/16/2018100035583   C
 100.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


CHRISTINE KOTLOWSKICANDEE11/16/2018100035585   C
 30.00  MISC LICENSES906


OLSON, MICHAELALEX11/16/2018100035586   C
 283.50  MU4329303


STOUGHTON FOOTBALLCANDEE11/16/2018100035587   C
 15.00  FOOD PANTRY501


HAMMERSLEY, DUANEALEX11/16/2018100035588   C
 122.00  LV3484303


KLINGENBERG, ALEXANDERALEX11/16/2018100035589   C
 111.40  BB058596-6301


PAUL, ANNALORI11/17/2018100035590   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


MENDEZ MINO, EDGARLORI11/17/2018100035591   C
 24.00  BAILS/FINES301


HEARDON, MARILYNLORI11/17/2018100035592   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


ANNEN, ARIELALEX11/18/2018100035593   C
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 124.00  BAILS/FINES301


HOUG, TIMOTHYALEX11/18/2018100035594   C
 40.00  34126302


MERIT TITLE LLC DEBBIE11/19/2018100035595   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


RBA TITLE SERVICES DEBBIE11/19/2018100035596   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


PREFERRED TITLE DEBBIE11/19/2018100035597   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


KNIGHT BARRY TITLE SERVICES DEBBIE11/19/2018100035598   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


TRIELOFF, JONATHANBARBI11/19/2018100035599   C
 112.00  DMV FEES ABU7302 RENEWAL303


PREFERRED TITLE DEBBIE11/19/2018100035600   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


FITZPATRICK SELECT SERVICES DEBBIE11/19/2018100035601   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


FITZPATRICK SELECT DEBBIE11/19/2018100035602   C
 70.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


CARDINAL TITLE DEBBIE11/19/2018100035604   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


COUNTY OF DANE DEBBIE11/19/2018100035605   C
 83.52  FUNDING 9901


ZIMMERMAN, PHILLIPBARBI11/19/2018100035606   C
 112.00  DMV FEES 265VHW RENEWAL303


MOREIRA PRIARIO, ALEXISALEX11/19/2018100035607   C
 40.00  34027302


ROBERT & MARY POTTERCANDEE11/19/2018100035608   C
 200.00  FOOD PANTRY501


VALE, JEREMYALEX11/19/2018100035609   C
 171.50  PE6609303


NORMAN & VERJEAN SIMECANDEE11/19/2018100035610   C
 200.00  FOOD PANTRY501


JOURDAN, TODDALEX11/19/2018100035611   C
 15.00  FINGER PRINTING NON-STO RES307


STOUGHTON TRAILERSDEBBIE11/19/2018100035612   C
 31.04  0000003263MR


JENKS, DAN DEBBIE11/19/2018100035613   C
 1,437.59  0000003279MR


HANSON, DONDEBBIE11/19/2018100035614   C
 552.92  0000003278MR


HELSTAD, RICKDEBBIE11/19/2018100035615   C
 1,437.59  0000003276MR


HESTEKIN, MICHAELALEX11/19/2018100035616   C
 20.00  34910302
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TRUE, JACKALEX11/19/2018100035617   C
 10.00  BC595577-3301


FAIRCLOTH, AUTUMNALEX11/19/2018100035618   C
 111.40  BB058818-4301


CHRISTIANSON, JAYALEX11/19/2018100035619   C
 10.00  BC595572-5301


ZEITLER, SCOTTALEX11/19/2018100035620   C
 10.00  BC595573-6301


PUSCAS, KARENALEX11/19/2018100035621   C
 98.80  BC595579-5301


SAVASKE, ROBERTALEX11/19/2018100035622   C
 366.00  C7806CBQBH301


DIAZ, APOLONIOALEX11/19/2018100035623   C
 124.00  BB058857-1301


ROBB, TARAALEX11/19/2018100035624   C
 98.80  BC705245-2301
 10.00  BC705246-3301


108.80 


DEPT OF ADMINISTRATIONALEX11/19/2018100035625   C
 6.21  DISCOVERY MEDIA & POSTAGE304


WALKER, NAOMIALEX11/19/2018100035626   C
 135.00  C7802KRB1K301


WALKER, NAOMIALEX11/19/2018100035627   C
 52.00  C7802KRB1K301


MAUL, MARYHOLLY11/20/2018100035628   C
 10.00  MISC TAXABLE SALES9911


LESSER, ADAMBARBI11/20/2018100035629   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34134302


LAMPE, LORIBARBI11/20/2018100035630   C
 122.00  DMV FEES 243WZL RENEWAL303


BOTHUM, PAULBARBI11/20/2018100035631   C
 214.00  DMV FEES ADP2303 REGISTRATION303
 212.00  DMV FEES MU4330 REGISTRATION303


426.00 


URSO BROS, LLCDESIRE11/20/2018100035632   C
 30.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY405
 218.95  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 175.16  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404
 218.95  PLUMBING PERMIT403
 130.00  BUILDING PERMITS-EROSION401
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS-OCCUPANCY401
 656.85  BUILDING PERMITS-PLN RVW401
 40.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DILHR SL405
 50.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405
 600.00  TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER1206


2,159.91 


ALL COMFORT SERVICESDESIRE11/20/2018100035633   C
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 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


MEYER, JEANDESIRE11/20/2018100035634   C
 50.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


YELLOW BIRD, ARIYADESIRE11/20/2018100035635   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


HELLENBRAND, INCDESIRE11/20/2018100035636   C
 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


BADGER BASEMENT SYSTEMS INCDESIRE11/20/2018100035637   C
 75.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


BOERSMA, ANDREWDESIRE11/20/2018100035638   C
 75.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


DANE COUNTY FENCE & DECK COMPANYDESIRE11/20/2018100035639   C
 50.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


SERVICE SPECIALISTS OF DANE COUNTYDESIRE11/20/2018100035640   C
 85.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


RITE-WAY CONSTRUCTION LLCDESIRE11/20/2018100035641   C
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404
 75.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


215.00 


DP INDUSTRIES LLCDESIRE11/20/2018100035642   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


ANDERSON, AARONBARBI11/20/2018100035643   C
 241.50  DMV FEES ADP2304 REGISTRATION303


BOYES, NANCYBARBI11/20/2018100035644   C
 122.00  DMV FEES 714YFT RENEWAL303


SUTTER, DANIELBARBI11/20/2018100035645   C
 89.06  DMV FEES 974ZFT REGISTRATION303


FITZPATRICK SELECT DEBBIE11/20/2018100035646   C
 70.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


PAYNE, JENNA DEBBIE11/20/2018100035647   C
 70.00  ROOM USAGE-SR CENTER 9901


ONSAGER, MARYBARBI11/20/2018100035648   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34949302


POMIETLO, THOMASBARBI11/20/2018100035649   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34191302


OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT DEBBIE11/20/2018100035650   C
 720.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 180.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 25.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 50.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 320.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 44.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 108.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 175.00  GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES 9901
 120.00  TICKET SALES601
 105.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
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 100.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 120.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 350.00  TICKET SALES601
 120.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 275.00  TICKET SALES601
 70.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 350.00  TICKET SALES601
 140.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 25.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 250.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 70.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 108.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 150.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 165.00  TICKET SALES601
 150.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 225.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 128.25  TICKET SALES601
 140.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 35.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 720.00  TICKET SALES601
 294.36  SALES TAX 9901
 534.00  CONVE FEE/SHIPPING 9901
 60.00  MEMBERSHIP FEE 9901
 71.25  DONATIONS 9901
 22.88  CUSTOMER CREDIT 9901


6,520.74 


REC DEPOSIT DEBBIE11/20/2018100035651   C
 80.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 30.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 490.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 980.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 5.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 30.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 60.00  PARK RESERVATION1101


1,675.00 


LIBRARY DEPOSIT DEBBIE11/20/2018100035652   C
 2.35  217-DESIGNATED DONATION704
 61.39  FINES702
 96.74  FINES702
 27.91  FINES702
 30.92  COPIES701
 30.92  COPIES701
 15.46  COPIES701


265.69 


RIVER BLUFF MIDDLE SCHOOLCANDEE11/20/2018100035653   C
 258.00  FOOD PANTRY501


SKAALEN SPIRIT TEAMCANDEE11/20/2018100035654   C
 111.60  FOOD PANTRY501


BRAINARD, LUKE RTRACIE11/20/2018100035655   C
 80.00  PARKING FINES 34495302
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BB058153-4301


90.00 


DVORAK, SAMANTHATRACIE11/20/2018100035656   C
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 86.20  BAILS/FINES BB058836-1301


OLSON, JEFREY TRACIE11/20/2018100035657   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34901302


HOKE, SARAHBARBI11/21/2018100035658   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


SHAW BUILDING & DESIGNVICKIE11/21/2018100035659   C
 50.00  S O PER #103 - 1325 JENS CT1201


H J PERTZBORNVICKIE11/21/2018100035660   C
 125.00  SO PER #102-404 S 5TH ST1201


TONSTAD, JACOBBARBI11/21/2018100035661   C
 5.00  FINGER PRINTING307


GATES, JENNIFERBARBI11/21/2018100035662   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34911302
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34922302


40.00 


KNIGHT, KATHY & RICKYMASON11/21/2018100035663   C
 25.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


PETERSON, STEPHENMASON11/21/2018100035664   C
 100.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


BJORDAHL, ERIKTRACIE11/21/2018100035665   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34912302


LEWIS, PATBARBI11/22/2018100035666   C
 20.00  K-9 DONATIONS308


ELSING, ROSS LKARLA11/23/2018100035667   C
 228.50  DMV FEES TITLE & MU4331303


LABORDE, JORDANKARLA11/23/2018100035668   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 33864302


JOHNSON, SHERRYKARLA11/23/2018100035669   C
 94.00  PARKING FINES 557YTF302
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


104.00 


SUPANICH, ANTHONYKARLA11/23/2018100035670   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34919302


MOSCHEL, TYLERALEX11/23/2018100035671   C
 40.00  BAILS/FINES301


SIGLE, RUTHALEX11/23/2018100035672   C
 20.00  34918302


WOHLGEMUTH, DAVIDALEX11/23/2018100035673   C
 20.00  34916302


HELLENBRAND, DENNISKATIE11/24/2018100035674   C
 269.00  DMV FEES303


SHANKLIN, AARONALEX11/24/2018100035675   C
 214.00  ADP2306303


BUECHELE, KARENALEX11/24/2018100035676   C
 20.00  34913302
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VELA, MATTHEWALEX11/25/2018100035677   C
 250.00  BC595570-3301


CROOK, ANGELIQUEBARBI11/26/2018100035678   C
 89.06  DMV FEES ADP2271 REGISTRATION303


THOMAS & CHARLOTTE MULLINCANDEE11/26/2018100035679   C
 200.00  FOOD PANTRY501


DONNA NOWLINCANDEE11/26/2018100035680   C
 10,000.00  FOOD PANTRY501


BAUGHN, RYANBARBI11/26/2018100035681   C
 95.00  PARKING FINES 34322302
 95.00  PARKING FINES 33623302
 20.00  PARKING FINES 33861302


210.00 


MILLER, NANCYLORI11/26/2018100035682   C
 236.00  DMV FEES303


SPANGLER, SCOTT ELORI11/26/2018100035683   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


MONONA, CITY OF DEBBIE11/26/2018100035684   C
 577.50  OWI TRAFFIC GRANT 9901


MCFARLAND STATE BANK DEBBIE11/26/2018100035685   C
 583.78  REIMB FOR OT FOR MOVE OF BANK9901


STOUGHTON HOSPITAL DEBBIE11/26/2018100035686   C
 254.99  OT REIMB ALCOHOL COMPLIANCE 9901


KOCH, MATTHEWALEX11/26/2018100035687   C
 20.00  34300302


QUAM, ALANALEX11/26/2018100035688   C
 10.00  BB058843-1301


SWANSON, LOGANALEX11/26/2018100035689   C
 50.00  PAYMENT PLAN NOV301
 50.00  PAYMENT PLAN DEC301


100.00 


SMITH, JACOBALEX11/26/2018100035690   C
 100.00  BAILS/FINES301


HENDRICKSON, TIMOTHYALEX11/26/2018100035691   C
 250.00  BB058840-5301


MEISTER, TRAVISALEX11/26/2018100035692   C
 15.00  OPEN RECORDS REQ 18-381041304


AMERICAN LEGION POST 59SUSAN11/26/2018100035693   C
 250.00  SHOP WITH COP309


GENERATIONS TITLE CO DEBBIE11/27/2018100035694   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


MIDWEST TITLE CORP DEBBIE11/27/2018100035695   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


VANNATTA, SARAHLISALISA11/27/2018100035696   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES  BB058690-2301







RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON 24/34Page:01/17/2019 03:21 PM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Post Date from 11/01/2018 - 11/30/2018   Completed Receipts


 AmountReceived OfWkstnCashierDateReceipt #   
  Distribution   Description


RUNSTROM, JAIMELISALISA11/27/2018100035697   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES BC5955143301


MOHAMMED, IBRAHIMLISALISA11/27/2018100035698   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES BC705233-4301


VILLAGE OF MARSHALLDEBBIE11/27/2018100035699   C
 229.50  SHARED ROOM W/PAT GROOM 9901


HALE, JUDITHLISALISA11/27/2018100035700   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34152302


RITCHART, KATHLEENLISALISA11/27/2018100035701   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  34943302


PETERSON, DEREKLISALISA11/27/2018100035702   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BB0582259-0301


BRAGER, JEFFREYLISALISA11/27/2018100035703   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES BC595707-0301


LINDER, KAITLYNLISALISA11/27/2018100035704   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES  BB056242-4301


BALDAUF, JIM DEBBIE11/27/2018100035705   C
 28.92  REIMB FOR CHARGE ON CC9901


CUYLER, ALIVIALISALISA11/27/2018100035706   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES  BB058666-6301


JONES, TAYLORLISALISA11/27/2018100035707   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES  BB058547-6301


BAGLEY, CRAIGLISALISA11/27/2018100035708   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES  BB058564-2301


WELDON, RICHARDLISALISA11/27/2018100035709   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  34920302


WELDON, RICHARDLISALISA11/27/2018100035710   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  33818302


THIES, MICHAELLISALISA11/27/2018100035711   C
 65.00  CPR REVENUE1401


TUCK, BECKYHOLLY11/27/2018100035712   C
 65.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


DUNKIRK DAM LAKE DISTRICTLISALISA11/27/2018100035713   C
 1,379.94  REFUND TAXES -920 DUNKIRK AVE9901


GROSS, DIANELORI11/27/2018100035714   C
 112.00  DMV FEES303


EPIC PROPERTY SERVICES DEBBIE11/27/2018100035715   C
 70.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


LIBRARY DEPOSIT DEBBIE11/27/2018100035716   C
 40.45  217-DESIGNATED DONATION704
 94.80  FINES702
 149.40  FINES702
 43.10  FINES702
 40.30  COPIES701
 40.30  COPIES701
 20.15  COPIES701


428.50 
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RAINEY, KORINALORI11/27/2018100035717   C
 187.00  BAILS/FINES301


FRAME, JANETLORI11/27/2018100035718   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICELISALISA11/27/2018100035719   C
 100.00  REFUND- HAD CREDIT ON ACCOUNT9901


COUNTER SALESLISALISA11/27/2018100035720   C
 100.00  10 CALENDARS9911


WATTS, ANDREWLORI11/27/2018100035721   C
 439.00  BAILS/FINES301


VAAGE, AUSTINLORI11/27/2018100035722   C
 187.00  BAILS/FINES301


KAMPMEIER, MELISSALORI11/27/2018100035723   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES301


STENSAAS, SCOTT ELORI11/27/2018100035724   C
 187.00  BAILS/FINES301


HEINZEROTH, RONALDALEX11/27/2018100035725   C
 187.00  C7806ZV8Z2301


NANCY HOLLOWAYCANDEE11/27/2018100035726   C
 100.00  FOOD PANTRY501


JOSEPH LIGGETTCANDEE11/27/2018100035727   C
 25.00  FOOD PANTRY501


FOOD PANTRYCANDEE11/27/2018100035728   C
 25.00  FOOD PANTRY501


KARI MANSON HUAMCANDEE11/27/2018100035729   C
 20.00  FOOD PANTRY501


DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICESLISA S11/27/2018100035730   C
 17,532.93  9901


BEVERLY PIEPERCANDEE11/27/2018100035731   C
 25.00  FOOD PANTRY501


LEARNING CARE GROUPLISA S11/27/2018100035732   C
 440.00  9901


JOHN & CAROLYN PRITCHARDCANDEE11/27/2018100035733   C
 25.00  FOOD PANTRY501


RICHARD & MARY LOU FENDRICKCANDEE11/27/2018100035734   C
 50.00  FOOD PANTRY501


LARRY & DOROTHY SWALHEIMCANDEE11/27/2018100035735   C
 50.00  FOOD PANTRY501


LYNN & SCOTT SPANGLERCANDEE11/27/2018100035736   C
 250.00  FOOD PANTRY501


THOMAS FENDRICKCANDEE11/27/2018100035737   C
 300.00  FOOD PANTRY501


VINCENT, CHLOEALEX11/27/2018100035738   C
 10.00  BB058599-2301


PLOOF, SAMANTHAALEX11/27/2018100035739   C
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 20.00  33862302


WILEY, PAUL EKARLA11/28/2018100035740   C
 111.40  BAILS/FINESBB058681-0301


KWIK TRIP KARES PROGRAMSCOTT11/28/2018100035741   C
 2,000.00  MISCELLANEOUS INCOME1602


NASH, AARONTRACIE11/28/2018100035742   C
 187.00  BAILS/FINES C7806CBQBP301


KRISTIANSEN, AGNESTRACIE11/28/2018100035743   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BB058271-3301
 98.80  BAILS/FINES BB058270-2301


108.80 


DONNA OLSONCANDEE11/28/2018100035744   C
 500.00  FOOD PANTRY501


SCHULTZ, JACOB A TRACIE11/28/2018100035745   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES BB058598-1301


RICHARD, TREVOR LTRACIE11/28/2018100035746   C
 187.00  BAILS/FINES C7806CBQBR301


VINGUM, , COLTONTRACIE11/28/2018100035747   C
 187.00  BAILS/FINES C780LM7RB6301


SCHULTZ, KRISTIANN JTRACIE11/28/2018100035748   C
 187.00  BAILS/FINES C7806CBQBQ301


HALVERSON, ANITATRACIE11/28/2018100035749   C
 861.00  BAILS/FINES BB058851-2301
 187.00  BAILS/FINES BB058853-4301


1,048.00 


CHAN, ALBERTTRACIE11/28/2018100035750   C
 73.60  BAILS/FINES BB058701-6301


FELLAND, ARIANNA GKARLA11/29/2018100035751   C
 250.00  BAILS/FINES BB058850-1301


WOOD, KATIE MKARLA11/29/2018100035752   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BB056757-1301


CHILLIT, MICHAELKARLA11/29/2018100035753   C
 319.00  DMV FEES 12656DS303


FONS, MARY CKARLA11/29/2018100035754   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 33869302


JAMES & JOAN CORDRAYCANDEE11/29/2018100035755   C
 50.00  FOOD PANTRY501


DON & CAROL MOECANDEE11/29/2018100035756   C
 25.00  FOOD PANTRY501


VOLLA OR JOANNE VOLLACANDEE11/29/2018100035757   C
 10.00  FOOD PANTRY501


NANCY HOLZHUTERCANDEE11/29/2018100035758   C
 20.00  FOOD PANTRY501


STOUGHTON LIONS CLUBLISALISA11/29/2018100035759   C
 20,000.00  DONATION9901
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MILLER JONES, CIARA AKARLA11/29/2018100035760   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES C7806DKRBS301


INKWORKSDWESTBY11/29/2018100035761   C
 375.00  MISC REVENUES1302


JACOB ENNISCANDEE11/29/2018100035762   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


ANDERSON, ROBERTTRACIE11/29/2018100035763   C
 192.00  DMV FEES ADP2308303


JANISCH, MICHAELTRACIE11/29/2018100035764   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES BC596003-2301


FLOOD, PRISCILLALISALISA11/29/2018100035765   C
 30.00  3 CALENDARS9911


ALME, BRAINTRACIE11/29/2018100035766   C
 136.00  DMV FEES ALME303


HOWELLS, TINATRACIE11/29/2018100035767   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINESBC595566-6301


HOWELLS, TINATRACIE11/29/2018100035768   C
 112.00  DMV FEES 970ZJF303


AMERICAN SEAL & STRIPEKARLA11/30/2018100035769   C
 143.00  DMV FEES JH7621303


BARBER, DANKARLA11/30/2018100035770   C
 5.00  K-9 DONATIONS CAN KOOZEE308


LUNDE, KENNETHKARLA11/30/2018100035771   C
 164.00  DMV FEES XD91999303


CINDY11/30/2018100035772   C
 159.00  KITCHEN FUND809


PRITCHARDCINDY11/30/2018100035773   C
 20.00  KITCHEN FUND809


CINDY11/30/2018100035774   C
 35.00  KITCHEN FUND809


CINDY11/30/2018100035775   C
 15.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


DAHLCINDY11/30/2018100035776   C
 100.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


RUCKSCINDY11/30/2018100035777   C
 150.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


VANDRELLCINDY11/30/2018100035778   C
 25.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


MCBROOMCINDY11/30/2018100035779   C
 60.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


DANE COCINDY11/30/2018100035780   C
 1,237.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


CINDY11/30/2018100035781   C
 5.00  LOAN CLOSET806


CINDY11/30/2018100035782   C
 19.00  NEWSLETTER804
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HUDKINSCINDY11/30/2018100035783   C
 9.00  NEWSLETTER804


VANDRELLCINDY11/30/2018100035784   C
 25.00  SENIORS IN NEED502


NELSON, TRENTON HLORI11/30/2018100035785   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


BRICKSON, SCOTTLORI11/30/2018100035786   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


SCHIMELPFENIG, KAILEELORI11/30/2018100035787   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


BEYER, ROBERTLORI11/30/2018100035788   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


BOTHUM, JOHNLORI11/30/2018100035789   C
 112.00  DMV FEES303


MAD CITY WINDOWSDESIRE11/30/2018100035790   C
 80.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


B. J. BAHR CANDEE11/30/2018100035791   C
 100.00  FOOD PANTRY501


ZELM CHIROPRACTIC CENTERCANDEE11/30/2018100035792   C
 615.00  FOOD PANTRY501


ZALK JOSEPH FABICATORSCANDEE11/30/2018100035793   C
 50.00  FOOD PANTRY501


BARMAN, TODDDESIRE11/30/2018100035794   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


ALL COMFORT SERVICESDESIRE11/30/2018100035795   C
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


ADDIE WATER SYSTEMSDESIRE11/30/2018100035796   C
 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT INCDESIRE11/30/2018100035797   C
 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING INCDESIRE11/30/2018100035798   C
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


FOSDAL HOME BAKERYLORI11/30/2018100035799   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


LEITZEN, KANDACEDESIRE11/30/2018100035800   C
 50.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


BRADFORD, DORANNDESIRE11/30/2018100035801   C
 50.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


ALME, LUANN & JOHNDESIRE11/30/2018100035802   C
 200.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


SDS BUILDERSDESIRE11/30/2018100035803   C
 50.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


CARDINAL HEATING & AIR CONDITIONINGDESIRE11/30/2018100035804   C
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


ANDERSON, SALLYDESIRE11/30/2018100035805   C
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 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING INCDESIRE11/30/2018100035806   C
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


VIKE, PETERDESIRE11/30/2018100035807   C
 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION INCDESIRE11/30/2018100035808   C
 200.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


DP INDUSTRIES LLCDESIRE11/30/2018100035809   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


DYER, SEANDESIRE11/30/2018100035810   C
 50.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


AABERGKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035811   C
 80.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


AABERGKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035812   C
 80.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


DEEGANKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035813   C
 120.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


NELSONKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035814   C
 32.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HELGESTADKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035815   C
 16.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


DULLUMKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035816   C
 52.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


STOKSTADKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035817   C
 48.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BLUELKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035818   C
 40.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


SCHUMANNKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035819   C
 80.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BLUELKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035820   C
 36.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


NELSONKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035821   C
 21.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BLUELKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035822   C
 36.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


OLSONKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035823   C
 15.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HOMDROMKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035824   C
 196.42  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LEARNEDKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035825   C
 40.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


MARSHKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035826   C
 10.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LUICKKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035827   C
 50.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801
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BLANCHARDKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035828   C
 200.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BICKLEYKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035829   C
 16.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HOLMKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035830   C
 10.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HOLMKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035831   C
 10.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LARSENKIMBERLY11/30/2018100035832   C
 8.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


KIMBERLY11/30/2018100035833   C
 927.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


CREW2DESIRE11/30/2018100035834   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


WERSLAND, BRETMASON11/30/2018100035835   C
 25.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


CARTER, JOSEPH & RAEMASON11/30/2018100035836   C
 100.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


HANISKO, ALBERT & DEBRAMASON11/30/2018100035837   C
 25.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


PELLETT, THOMAS & SHAHAIREENMASON11/30/2018100035838   C
 25.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


HALLINAN, JOHN & TIKALSKY, JOYCEMASON11/30/2018100035839   C
 25.00  DANCE DONATIONS1601


DELILAH KOWALKECANDEE11/30/2018100035840   C
 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


KOSOBUCKI, KARISAALEX11/30/2018100035841   C
 199.00  975TMP303


HOWARD, BILLI JOALEX11/30/2018100035842   C
 122.00  790SLU303


SCHUCK, ERICALEX11/30/2018100035843   C
 364.00  ABA9585303


PIZZA HUTALEX11/30/2018100035844   C
 97.00  SHOP WITH COP309


SHOP WITH A COP DONATIONSALEX11/30/2018100035845   C
 170.00  SHOP WITH COP309


TERRELL, CHRISTOPHERALEX11/30/2018100035846   C
 100.00  BAILS/FINES301


KUNZ, PATSYALEX11/30/2018100035847   C
 98.80  BC595575-1301


BEYER, DOUGLASALEX11/30/2018100035848   C
 20.00  34883302


OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT DEBBIE11/30/2018100035876   C
 240.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 90.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 540.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
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 50.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 150.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 224.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 600.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 225.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 297.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 925.00  GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES9901
 300.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 50.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 245.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 80.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 280.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 325.00  TICKET SALES601
 40.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 575.00  TICKET SALES601
 1,050.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 350.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 925.00  TICKET SALES601
 70.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 100.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 50.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 280.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 50.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 459.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 457.50  TICKET SALES601
 275.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 325.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 121.50  TICKET SALES601
 500.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 105.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 50.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 280.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 175.00  TICKET SALES - ADVANCE607
 546.76  SALES TAX 9901
 947.00  CONV FEE/SHIPPING 9901
 175.00  MEMBERSHIP FEE 9901
 109.77  DONATIONS 9901
 (100.00) GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES 9901
 542.40  CUSTOMER CREDIT 9901


13,079.93 


3,953.90 100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING
374.00 100-00000-44210-31600000 DOG
70.00 100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE
715.00 100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS
872.03 100-00000-43790-30400000 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH


3,300.00 100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER
1,379.94 100-00000-24315 DUE TO OTHER TAXING JURISDICTI


20,009.72 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES
13.85 100-00000-21500 PAYROLL PAYABLE


4,932.68 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES
3,428.10 100-00000-13010 QUARTZ


261.25 100-00000-13010 PVAND
9,627.50 100-00000-13010 FSAYC


749.66 100-00000-13010 CO YOU
1,861.26 100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS


*** TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***


270,575.41 Total of 586 Receipts 
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1,262.90 245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H.
1,455.00 242-00000-48521 DONATIONS
2,000.00 242-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE
1,000.00 241-00000-48500-70800000 DONATIONS-SHILLELAGH


440.00 241-00000-48500-70200000 DONATIONS-CPR
65.00 241-00000-48500-70200000 DONATIONS-CPR
20.00 236-00000-48550 DONATIONS


23,368.60 234-00000-48550 DONATIONS
5.00 232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET


3,055.00 232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT
175.00 231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED
130.00 224-00000-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES
31.04 224-00000-13010 SW FEE


43,809.95 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
20,000.00 223-00000-48550-22317002 DONATIONS-PICKLEBALL


491.53 217-00000-48500 DONATIONS
125.52 215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE
125.52 215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE
62.76 215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE
954.74 215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES
605.88 215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES
275.41 215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES


(291.72)100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET
100.00 100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES
229.50 100-53300-50212-31500000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE
882.00 100-00000-48542-30900000 SHOP WITH A COP
350.00 100-00000-48522-32500000 DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER


1,023.57 100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND
226.89 100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS
375.00 100-00000-46756-50100000 UNDERWRITING
340.00 100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
440.00 100-00000-46752-32457000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
680.00 100-00000-46752-32456300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
100.00 100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES


1,831.00 100-00000-46752-32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
5.00 100-00000-46750-32453500 RECREATION


104.00 100-00000-46750-32452200 RECREATION
500.00 100-00000-46750-32452100 RECREATION


1,470.00 100-00000-46750-32451800 RECREATION
2,400.00 100-00000-46750-32450900 RECREATION


30.00 100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION
1,560.00 100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION


315.00 100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS
55.00 100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER
140.00 100-00000-46595-10100000 MISC TAXABLE SALES
125.00 100-00000-46590-50400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES
370.00 100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES
240.00 100-00000-46435-54000000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES


1,100.00 100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING INCUMBERANCE
615.00 100-00000-46309-40600000 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES


9,598.87 100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES
5,450.58 100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES


30.00 100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES
39.21 100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES
875.00 100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES


2,634.00 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES
2,030.00 100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC
1,034.84 100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING
1,187.30 100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING


987.30 100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL
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270,575.41 TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS:            


28.92 603-52300-50310-30100000 OFFICE SUPPLIES
17,532.93 603-00000-43421-30100000 STATE MEDICARE SUPPLEMENT
20,298.93 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS
13,562.96 603-00000-13010 EMS-0


70.00 411-00000-48221 RENTAL INCOME - ROOM USE
375.00 411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME-SR CENTER ANNEX
56.45 270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES


1,075.20 270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK
35.00 252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT.
284.94 245-00000-48500-50210209 DONATIONS
235.00 245-00000-46920-50210209 MEMBERSHIPS


2,308.00 245-00000-46745-50210209 REVENUE-FEES
1,075.00 245-00000-46742-50218531 TICKET SALES


654.75 245-00000-46742-50218529 TICKET SALES
750.00 245-00000-46742-50218528 TICKET SALES


1,050.00 245-00000-46742-50218527 TICKET SALES
1,320.00 245-00000-46742-50218526 TICKET SALES


510.00 245-00000-46742-50218525 TICKET SALES
204.00 245-00000-46742-50218524 TICKET SALES
112.50 245-00000-46742-50218523 TICKET SALES


1,057.50 245-00000-46742-50218522 TICKET SALES
108.00 245-00000-46742-50218521 TICKET SALES
250.00 245-00000-46742-50218520 TICKET SALES
280.00 245-00000-46742-50218519 TICKET SALES
(64.00)245-00000-46742-50218514 TICKET SALES


1,050.00 245-00000-26500-50219036 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
75.00 245-00000-26500-50219035 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
550.00 245-00000-26500-50219034 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
54.00 245-00000-26500-50219033 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
100.00 245-00000-26500-50219032 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
315.00 245-00000-26500-50219031 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
200.00 245-00000-26500-50219030 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
20.00 245-00000-26500-50219029 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
280.00 245-00000-26500-50219028 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE


1,360.00 245-00000-26500-50219026 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
105.00 245-00000-26500-50219025 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
928.00 245-00000-26500-50219024 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
900.00 245-00000-26500-50219023 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
420.00 245-00000-26500-50219022 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
450.00 245-00000-26500-50219021 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
675.00 245-00000-26500-50219020 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
350.00 245-00000-26500-50219018 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
525.00 245-00000-26500-50219017 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
50.00 245-00000-26500-50219016 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
385.00 245-00000-26500-50219015 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
840.00 245-00000-26500-50219014 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
490.00 245-00000-26500-50219013 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
280.00 245-00000-26500-50219012 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
594.00 245-00000-26500-50219011 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
600.00 245-00000-26500-50219010 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE


1,120.00 245-00000-26500-50219008 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
800.00 245-00000-26500-50219007 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
837.00 245-00000-26500-50219005 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
175.00 245-00000-26500-50219004 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
34.00 245-00000-26500-50219003 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
732.00 245-00000-26500-50219002 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE
375.00 245-00000-26500-50219001 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE


1,545.25 245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE
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270,575.41 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS:                 


51,423.74 603 EMS
445.00 411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND


1,131.65 270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
35.00 252 K9 FUND


28,612.84 245 OPERA HOUSE FUND
3,455.00 242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
1,505.00 241 EMS TRUST FUND


20.00 236 TREE COMMISSION
23,368.60 234 FOOD PANTRY
3,060.00 232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND


175.00 231 SENIORS IN NEED
43,970.99 224 STORM SEWER FUND
20,000.00 223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND


491.53 217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
2,149.83 215 LIBRARY FUND


90,731.23 100 GENERAL FUND
*** TOTAL BY FUND ***








Approved by State Board of Accounts for the Stoughton City, 2014


FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS


CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY 1/1Page: 01/17/2019 03:23 PM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


FROM 01/01/2018 TO 11/30/2018


Ending
Balance


11/30/2018
Total 


Credits 
Total 


Debits 


Beginning
Balance


01/01/2018DescriptionFund


0.00 1,546,726.78 0.00 1,546,726.78 ALLOCATIONS FUND001
4,738,896.12 32,126,912.68 20,627,334.81 16,238,473.99 GENERAL FUND100


457,214.45 437,289.00 514,433.99 380,069.46 TID #3 FUND203
1,131,644.59 329,591.35 419,213.05 1,042,022.89 TID #4 FUND204


171,290.56 824,690.46 797,984.58 197,996.44 TID #5 FUND205
(120,398.90)95,582.11 0.00 (24,816.79)TID #6 FUND206
179,967.42 2,228,050.23 1,326,565.66 1,081,451.99 TID #7 FUND207
(10,405.94)10,405.94 0.00 0.00 TID #8 FUND208
(11,697.38)51,063.65 36,827.89 2,538.38 SAFETY BUILDING FUND212
91,251.55 795,084.22 845,226.68 41,109.09 LIBRARY FUND215


234,413.34 45,539.88 85,211.82 194,741.40 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND217
8,124.07 0.00 136.57 7,987.50 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND221


317,360.31 151,010.12 109,135.09 359,235.34 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND223
590,171.05 807,601.46 751,076.59 646,695.92 STORM SEWER FUND224
33,425.02 225.98 599.84 33,051.16 CEMETERY FUND225


102,622.32 78,794.37 106,002.43 75,414.26 EMS TRUCK FUND227
65,326.77 2,154.55 29,591.42 37,889.90 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND228
4,924.17 1,716.23 2,903.25 3,737.15 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP229
5,804.48 4,302.70 4,308.24 5,798.94 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND230


58,319.38 9,983.40 22,542.22 45,760.56 SENIORS IN NEED231
457,756.10 856,654.05 869,823.51 444,586.64 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND232
166,424.45 73,723.67 67,749.15 172,398.97 FOOD PANTRY234


4,819.38 4,463.76 5,024.22 4,258.92 LANDMARKS235
2,491.13 525.00 670.00 2,346.13 TREE COMMISSION236


17,410.03 7,754.00 10,424.32 14,739.71 EMS TRUST FUND241
34,135.09 23,446.87 21,536.90 36,045.06 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND242


805,078.25 136,224.49 146,792.88 794,509.86 FIRE PENSION FUND243
56,370.15 2,048,692.04 2,108,236.26 (3,174.07)OPERA HOUSE FUND245
5,786.85 0.00 97.14 5,689.71 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND246


23,823.77 82,774.22 80,457.92 26,140.07 TOURISM FUND247
34,263.58 95,313.28 60,000.00 69,576.86 SICK LEAVE FUND250


0.00 78.15 0.00 78.15 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND251
17,601.22 5,693.28 6,066.00 17,228.50 K9 FUND252
26,849.68 7,234.61 16,693.57 17,390.72 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND260
(1,969.99)57,762.82 28,384.20 27,408.63 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY261


123,648.67 688,315.67 323,522.89 488,441.45 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS270
175,757.63 8,983,920.15 8,965,971.91 193,705.87 DEBT SERVICE FUND300


2,270,722.83 33,310,995.23 30,935,319.57 4,646,398.49 CONSTRUCTION FUND400
2,321,744.72 6,825,443.77 8,755,916.00 391,272.49 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND410


533,784.44 36,198.63 148,465.54 421,517.53 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND411
448,908.35 84,377.29 221,656.41 311,629.23 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND412
263,870.68 555,011.27 693,009.68 125,872.27 EMS603


15,837,530.39 93,431,327.36 79,144,912.20 30,123,945.55 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS








CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY
1/7Page: 


01/17/2019 03:23 PM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Statement Date: 11/30/2018


AppAmountVendor NameVendor CodeCheck Num Check Date


Bank 3 - US BANK


*** OUTSTANDING CHECKS ***


AP6.20 CERINA PARTRIDGE00642462158 07/19/2018
AP70.00 DNR00648262633 09/06/2018
AP437.18 VETERAN AFFAIRS00648862735 09/13/2018
AP135.00 MICHNA, JESSICA00292262833 09/27/2018
AP100.00 GREENWAY SOLUTIONS00578162943 10/11/2018
AP20.92 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK00650962951 10/11/2018
AP50.00 NORM BAKER00653563000 10/18/2018
AP50.00 ELLE HANSON00652763023 10/18/2018
AP250.00 BOB KERWIN00654363036 10/18/2018
AP300.00 SARAH WILLIAMS00654163065 10/18/2018
AP56.00 WI FBINAA00654863107 10/25/2018
AP150.00 THOMAS KASDORF00655663136 11/01/2018


 VOID 12/31/2018AP150.00 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL HOME HEALTH00415163157 11/01/2018
 VOID 12/31/2018AP277.98 THE ALLIANCE00654563176 11/08/2018


AP1,145.00 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS00168663200 11/08/2018
AP40.00 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK00650963204 11/08/2018
AP7.22 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR I00086563222 11/08/2018
AP350.00 TOWN OF DUNKIRK00618663228 11/08/2018
AP20,896.92 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS004692590(E) 11/09/2018


 VOID 12/19/2018AP0.00 VOID004692591(E) 11/09/2018
AP116.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512564(E) 11/15/2018
AP2,500.00 BALLROOM MUSIC LLC00657363254 11/15/2018
AP70.00 CLYDE CROSS00170663270 11/15/2018
AP70.00 MARY JO CROSS00170763271 11/15/2018
AP214.29 DANE COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEME00027563275 11/15/2018
AP70.00 LINDA HALVERSON00342063295 11/15/2018
AP2,375.00 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC00284563296 11/15/2018
AP70.00 JUDY JACKY00124263303 11/15/2018
AP80.00 ANNE JONES00491563307 11/15/2018
AP18.00 JOHN KARLSLYST III00469963310 11/15/2018
AP50.00 LAKEVIEW CHURCH00122563318 11/15/2018
AP85.00 KONNIE MCDERMOTT00550363327 11/15/2018
AP75.00 SUZANNE PATTERSON00550463332 11/15/2018
AP287.83 PLEGUAR CORPORATION00486863333 11/15/2018
AP85.00 CATHY RIGDON00076063335 11/15/2018
AP70.00 JANET SILBAUGH00119263338 11/15/2018
AP237.50 SUSAN STRANDLIE00119763351 11/15/2018
AP80.00 SYLVESTER, SUSAN00368263353 11/15/2018
AP145.00 KRISTY THALACKER00125063355 11/15/2018
AP450.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100163365 11/15/2018
AP33,721.21 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS004692592(E) 11/23/2018


 VOID 12/19/2018AP0.00 VOID004692593(E) 11/23/2018
AP78.54 KATE HULL006354566(E) 11/29/2018
AP75.00 GREG KNICKMEIER006578567(E) 11/29/2018
AP37.94 RICHARD MACDONALD006199568(E) 11/29/2018
AP105.57 CHRIS STACHEL006201569(E) 11/29/2018
AP1,919.94 RACHEL ADOLPHSON00658163370 11/29/2018
AP382.98 AFLAC00412163371 11/29/2018
AP920.55 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L00011563372 11/29/2018
AP6.00 ANU SKY FARM00657663373 11/29/2018
AP61.20 AT&T00014363374 11/29/2018
AP2,598.00 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC00214463375 11/29/2018
AP7,133.35 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS00015763376 11/29/2018
AP430.06 CGC INC.00022163380 11/29/2018
AP128.74 CINTAS CORPORATION #44600023763381 11/29/2018
AP62.50 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN00173763382 11/29/2018
AP65.00 CYNTHIA CURTISS00113663383 11/29/2018
AP732.79 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC00031663384 11/29/2018
AP1,668.40 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C00028663385 11/29/2018
AP379.35 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC00029863386 11/29/2018
AP3,464.00 DEERFIELD PISTOL CENTER00573763387 11/29/2018
AP645.76 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN00521263388 11/29/2018
AP105.70 DEMCO INC00030263389 11/29/2018
AP705.66 DNE WHOLESALE00289663390 11/29/2018
AP534.20 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS00034663391 11/29/2018
AP12.62 FASTENAL COMPANY00035163392 11/29/2018
AP133.58 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING00038563393 11/29/2018
AP1,082.00 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.00039263394 11/29/2018
AP107.81 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC00040863395 11/29/2018
AP440.00 GRAY'S INC00041263396 11/29/2018
AP125.00 GREGORY A. MILLER00645563397 11/29/2018
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AP4,147.89 GWB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES00554063398 11/29/2018
AP100.00 CHRISTOPHER HAGEN00627363399 11/29/2018
AP60.00 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT00043263400 11/29/2018
AP4,642.00 HEAR HERE! HEARING LOOPS LLC00658363401 11/29/2018
AP428.21 INKWORKS INC00047263402 11/29/2018
AP2,279.90 INSIGHT FS00603763403 11/29/2018
AP625.00 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS00168663404 11/29/2018
AP385.46 ISTATE TRUCK CENTER00657463405 11/29/2018
AP30.00 KEVIN JANISCH00657963406 11/29/2018
AP1,796.56 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC00048763407 11/29/2018
AP6,954.75 JIMS TREE SERVICE INC00469763408 11/29/2018
AP1,062.65 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC00241463409 11/29/2018
AP260.90 JOHNSON CONTROLS00049563410 11/29/2018
AP250.00 DAVID KALLAND00050563411 11/29/2018
AP1,843.84 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP00050863412 11/29/2018
AP566.98 KROGER00572063413 11/29/2018
AP30.00 LINDA KUNZ00394663414 11/29/2018
AP338.90 LEGALSHIELD00523563415 11/29/2018
AP305.00 LOCKS & UNLOCKS00055863416 11/29/2018
AP309.55 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC00507963417 11/29/2018
AP533,839.78 MADDRELL EXCAVATING LLC00639463418 11/29/2018
AP503.85 MAILFINANCE00557763419 11/29/2018
AP160.00 MATC00519763420 11/29/2018
AP65.00 BOB MCGEEVER00118163421 11/29/2018
AP80.00 GLENN MCNAUGHTON00118263422 11/29/2018
AP36,490.00 MCKAY NURSERY COMPANY00614463423 11/29/2018
AP410.00 METAL CULVERTS INC00647863424 11/29/2018
AP110.00 MARK MILLIGAN00292463425 11/29/2018
AP11.00 MARY JO MINTER00656763426 11/29/2018
AP1,339.80 NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION RENTALS INC00589963427 11/29/2018
AP375.00 TOM NAUMAN00326863428 11/29/2018
AP1,073.44 BILL NEITZEL00540263429 11/29/2018
AP2,609.57 NORCON CORPORATION00651863430 11/29/2018
AP378.49 OFFICE DEPOT00066863431 11/29/2018
AP1,500.42 ODB COMPANY00525363432 11/29/2018
AP107.00 NATALIE ORTEGA00657763433 11/29/2018
AP266.25 PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE INC00073763434 11/29/2018
AP175.00 BRAD PETERSON00614763435 11/29/2018
AP320.00 PGH FIRE PROTECTION LLC00593663436 11/29/2018
AP25.00 REX PORTER00656863437 11/29/2018
AP1,701.00 QUALITY INN & SUITES00319963438 11/29/2018
AP4,667.31 RESOURCE ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES INC00650263439 11/29/2018
AP65.00 CATHY RIGDON00076063440 11/29/2018
AP75.00 JAMES ROBERTS00615963441 11/29/2018
AP2,500.00 ROSELAND TOURING INC00658763442 11/29/2018
AP7,850.00 RS ENTERTAINMENT INC00354263443 11/29/2018
AP55.00 COLBY SMITH00543963444 11/29/2018
AP2,634.13 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM00082763445 11/29/2018
AP2,500.00 SOUTHERN WI EMERGENCY ASSOC.00082863446 11/29/2018
AP13,355.00 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP00213963447 11/29/2018
AP63.00 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL00085863448 11/29/2018
AP86.98 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY00086163449 11/29/2018
AP339.96 STOUGHTON UTILITIES00086663450 11/29/2018
AP10,765.49 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC00086963451 11/29/2018
AP2,342.00 STRUCK & IRWIN FENCE INC.00087663452 11/29/2018
AP51.00 SUN BADGE CO00088563453 11/29/2018
AP3,300.00 SUZY BOGGUSS CONCERTS INC00477863454 11/29/2018
AP1,195.85 TICKETFORCE LLC00422763455 11/29/2018
AP240.00 ELIZA TYKSINSKI00573963456 11/29/2018
AP17.90 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC00093163457 11/29/2018
AP117,282.05 UNITY HEALTH PLANS INSURANCE CORP00623563458 11/29/2018
AP200.00 UPS STORE00094263459 11/29/2018
AP8.00 WASER VANG00225363460 11/29/2018
AP316.08 VERIZON WIRELESS00214763461 11/29/2018
AP1,740.00 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC00095963462 11/29/2018
AP720.05 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO00102863463 11/29/2018
PR1,241.45 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS102063367 11/30/2018
PR5,378.46 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A.41363368 11/30/2018
PR290.00 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB66263369 11/30/2018


876,742.79 Totals: 140


*** CLEARED CHECKS ***
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 VOID 11/02/2018AP0.00 STOUGHTON OPERA HOUSE FRIENDS ASSOC00600558684 07/06/2017
 VOID 11/02/2018AP0.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100159744 11/02/2017
 VOID 11/02/2018AP0.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100159745 11/02/2017
 VOID 11/02/2018AP0.00 HEATHER BLACKWELL00619660211 12/28/2017
 VOID 11/02/2018AP0.00 DOLLAR GENERAL00622560328 01/11/2018
 VOID 11/02/2018AP0.00 PICK-N-SAVE00070660346 01/11/2018
 VOID 11/02/2018AP0.00 STEPHANIE JOHNSTON00624560474 01/25/2018
 VOID 11/02/2018AP0.00 SUSAN STRANDLIE00119760877 02/28/2018
 VOID 11/02/2018AP0.00 JASPER JOHNSON00631661107 03/29/2018
 VOID 11/02/2018AP0.00 RYAN BAUGHN00634961362 04/26/2018
 VOID 11/02/2018AP0.00 JAMES SCHNEIDER00636361542 05/09/2018
 VOID 11/02/2018AP0.00 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT00084461802 06/07/2018
 VOID 11/02/2018AP0.00 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT00084461885 06/14/2018


AP182.33 SMITH PHOTOGRAPHY INC00082062613 08/30/2018
AP6,303.02 3 RIVERS BILLING INC00254162679 09/13/2018
AP1,375.00 FLEMING & ASSOCIATES INC00259862762 09/20/2018
AP125.00 HVZ EDUCATION00489162765 09/20/2018
AP482.00 SUSAN MOSEL00649462775 09/20/2018
AP60.00 STOUGHTON YOGA00545662854 09/27/2018
AP804.80 MADISON COLLEGE00340362895 10/04/2018
AP3,011.48 3 RIVERS BILLING INC00254162919 10/11/2018
AP50.00 LAURA PINGER00651062963 10/11/2018
AP250.00 DARLENE ARNESON00652362999 10/18/2018
AP500.00 TERESA BAREFIELD00652263002 10/18/2018


 VOID 11/13/2018AP0.00 SCOTT BARRETT00652663003 10/18/2018
AP150.00 EUN SUK CHI00653363008 10/18/2018
AP50.00 KATTI DOMINGUEZ00652563016 10/18/2018
AP33.77 ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE IN00033363017 10/18/2018
AP50.00 MARION HENDRICKSON00653763024 10/18/2018
AP50.00 TIM JAMES00653463030 10/18/2018
AP50.00 JIM LATIMER00653863038 10/18/2018
AP110.00 MADISON COLLEGE00407263039 10/18/2018
AP50.00 CRAIG MASON00470163042 10/18/2018
AP79.00 MICRON BUSINESS PRODUCTS00251863043 10/18/2018
AP40.00 JAMES SKOIEN00596163053 10/18/2018
AP200.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100163067 10/18/2018
AP90.00 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN00100463068 10/18/2018
AP150.00 JEANNIE WU00654063070 10/18/2018
AP10.80 AMANDA BOSKY006376537(E) 10/25/2018
AP72.42 KATE HULL006354538(E) 10/25/2018
AP67.83 RICHARD MACDONALD006199539(E) 10/25/2018
AP84.66 CHARLENE MALUEG006408540(E) 10/25/2018
AP111.30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L00011563071 10/25/2018
AP150.00 BETH AMOS00654963072 10/25/2018
AP3,743.23 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS00015763073 10/25/2018


 VOID 10/29/2018AP0.00 VOID00015763074 10/25/2018
 VOID 10/29/2018AP0.00 VOID00015763075 10/25/2018


AP205.39 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC00314463076 10/25/2018
AP150.00 ALEX BLEDSOE00655063077 10/25/2018
AP528.00 BOOK PAGE00528763078 10/25/2018
AP64.37 CINTAS CORPORATION #44600023763079 10/25/2018
AP50.00 DON DEAL00653663080 10/25/2018
AP469.00 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC00029863081 10/25/2018
AP39.98 DEERFIELD PUBLIC LIBRARY00655163082 10/25/2018
AP17.00 DEFOREST PUBLIC LIBRARY00155163083 10/25/2018
AP306.13 DEMCO INC00030263084 10/25/2018
AP61.40 DIAMOND VOGEL00146463085 10/25/2018
AP440.47 EARTHLINK BUSINESS00322763086 10/25/2018
AP150.00 STEVE FORTNEY00114763087 10/25/2018
AP1,001.52 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING00038563088 10/25/2018
AP115.02 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC00040863089 10/25/2018
AP9,496.00 JIMS TREE SERVICE INC00469763090 10/25/2018
AP650.52 KROGER00572063091 10/25/2018
AP45.98 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY - SEQUOYA00619763092 10/25/2018
AP338.75 METAL CULVERTS INC00647863093 10/25/2018
AP498.38 MIDWEST TAPE00061763094 10/25/2018
AP150.00 SARAH MONETTE00655363095 10/25/2018
AP452.00 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC00247963096 10/25/2018
AP97.50 PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE INC00073763097 10/25/2018
AP13,620.00 POBLOCKI PAVING CORP00652063098 10/25/2018
AP26,564.00 PROTECTION TECHNOLOGIES INC00072563099 10/25/2018
AP7,635.32 R.G. HUSTON COMPANY INC.00315863100 10/25/2018
AP44.00 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY00086163102 10/25/2018
AP20,192.61 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC00086963103 10/25/2018
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AP23.46 SUE TARPINIAN00655263104 10/25/2018
AP2,213.82 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE00032863105 10/25/2018
AP53.70 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC00093163106 10/25/2018
AP196.73 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO00102863108 10/25/2018
AP29,609.77 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS004692555(E) 10/26/2018


 VOID 11/15/2018AP0.00 VOID004692556(E) 10/26/2018
AP1,005.00 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN005212541(E) 11/01/2018
AP1,499.92 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN005212542(E) 11/01/2018
AP350.00 JAMIN FRIEDL006555543(E) 11/01/2018
AP150.00 PATRICK GROOM006069544(E) 11/01/2018
AP2,500.00 HIGH ROAD TOURING LLC001510545(E) 11/01/2018
AP23.46 KRISTIN L. OTT000684546(E) 11/01/2018
AP12.75 RYAN WIESEN006547547(E) 11/01/2018
AP4,747.55 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512548(E) 11/01/2018
AP1,190.00 ALICE TRAINING INSTITUTE LLC00655463112 11/01/2018
AP24.78 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L00011563113 11/01/2018
AP24.99 ASLESON'S HARDWARE00014063114 11/01/2018
AP3,000.00 DAVID BACHOLL00394063115 11/01/2018
AP242.05 BEAR GRAPHICS INC00179063116 11/01/2018
AP3,000.00 BRUBECK MUSIC INC00419663117 11/01/2018
AP180.00 JEFFRY CHASE00022563118 11/01/2018
AP157.00 CHIEF SUPPLY00331263119 11/01/2018
AP130.99 CINTAS CORPORATION #44600023763120 11/01/2018
AP121.54 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS00308363121 11/01/2018
AP30.00 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS00028263122 11/01/2018
AP202.80 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC00029863123 11/01/2018
AP108.00 COLE DIERICKX00408763124 11/01/2018
AP7,050.00 DOUBLE TIME MUSIC INC00290563125 11/01/2018
AP253.75 EMBASSY CONTROLS00187263126 11/01/2018
AP336.03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS CORPORATION00654663127 11/01/2018
AP33.88 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS00034663128 11/01/2018
AP197.88 GALL'S INC00038663129 11/01/2018
AP50.00 MICHAEL HECHT00329963130 11/01/2018
AP707.25 INKWORKS INC00047263131 11/01/2018
AP13.00 LISA JESS00418863132 11/01/2018
AP5,806.60 JIMS TREE SERVICE INC00469763133 11/01/2018
AP150.00 STEPHANIE JUTT00655763134 11/01/2018
AP288.00 JOHN KARLSLYST III00469963135 11/01/2018
AP190.00 LILY KILFOY00425463137 11/01/2018
AP169.66 LABSOURCE, INC00528063138 11/01/2018
AP6,690.00 LAW PRODUCTIONS INC00656163139 11/01/2018
AP49.00 GARY LINDEMAN00480863140 11/01/2018
AP36.00 MESA GRAPHICS00588363141 11/01/2018
AP4,124.00 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION00063963142 11/01/2018
AP266,964.97 NELSON EXCAVATING AND SON LLC00643763143 11/01/2018
AP150.03 NUTRI-SYSTEMS CORPORATION00323263144 11/01/2018
AP136.00 O'BRION AGENCY LLC00218663145 11/01/2018
AP270.99 OFFICE DEPOT00066863146 11/01/2018
AP505.00 OREGON POLICE DEPARTMENT00639163147 11/01/2018
AP675.00 ORGANIZATION DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANT00331563148 11/01/2018
AP1,013.50 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC00629563149 11/01/2018
AP3,057.41 R.G. HUSTON COMPANY INC.00315863150 11/01/2018
AP4,646.24 TOWN OF RUTLAND00078163151 11/01/2018
AP4,500.00 SNOWDEN MUSIC INC00248763152 11/01/2018
AP1,000.00 SNOWDEN MUSIC INC00248763153 11/01/2018
AP5,543.26 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE00085063154 11/01/2018
AP365.80 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN00085263155 11/01/2018
AP627.00 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL00085863156 11/01/2018
AP2,346.99 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY00086163158 11/01/2018
AP23,152.31 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES00086263159 11/01/2018
AP19,401.41 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES00193763160 11/01/2018
AP25.00 STOUGHTON WELLNESS COALITION00656263161 11/01/2018
AP962.13 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC00086963162 11/01/2018
AP153.75 STREICHER'S00087563163 11/01/2018
AP3,974.78 UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AMERICA) INC00655963164 11/01/2018
AP120.00 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE00554863165 11/01/2018
AP316.10 VERIZON WIRELESS00214763166 11/01/2018


 VOID 11/13/2018AP0.00 VERMEER00557863167 11/01/2018
AP4,729.00 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC00095963168 11/01/2018
AP550.00 WISC DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES00487163169 11/01/2018
AP810.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100163170 11/01/2018
AP450.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100163171 11/01/2018
AP15.00 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN00100463172 11/01/2018
AP200.00 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA00092963173 11/01/2018







CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY
5/7Page: 


01/17/2019 03:23 PM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Statement Date: 11/30/2018


AppAmountVendor NameVendor CodeCheck Num Check Date


Bank 3 - US BANK


AP990.00 XAVUS SOLUTIONS LLC00103463174 11/01/2018
PR1,264.53 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS102063109 11/02/2018
PR5,278.46 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A.41363110 11/02/2018
PR290.00 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB66263111 11/02/2018
AP147.08 AIRGAS USA LLC00011163175 11/08/2018
AP9.07 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L00011563177 11/08/2018
AP75.02 ASLESON'S HARDWARE00014063178 11/08/2018
AP118.75 AT&T00014363179 11/08/2018
AP2,060.50 AZTLAND LLC00240563180 11/08/2018
AP20.90 BADGER WATER00525963181 11/08/2018
AP10.00 BAILEY, MICHAEL00656063182 11/08/2018
AP1,053.93 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS00022363183 11/08/2018
AP200.53 CINTAS CORPORATION #44600023763184 11/08/2018
AP149.45 CITY OF FITCHBURG00560763185 11/08/2018
AP663.00 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC00241663186 11/08/2018
AP45.00 COURIER HUB00343363187 11/08/2018
AP1,174.23 DANE COUNTY TREASURER00028463188 11/08/2018
AP469.00 DANE COUNTY TREASURER00625863189 11/08/2018
AP292.00 FERTILIZER DEALER SUPPLY00538863190 11/08/2018
AP199.99 GALL'S INC00038663191 11/08/2018
AP77.00 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.00039263192 11/08/2018
AP80.00 GERBER LEISURE PRODUCTS00039363193 11/08/2018
AP60.00 GLASSWORKS OF WISCONSIN, INC00563763194 11/08/2018
AP672.00 GREEN ROAD POTTERY LLC00589863195 11/08/2018
AP104.00 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT00043263196 11/08/2018
AP100.00 CINDY HARRINGTON00484963197 11/08/2018
AP260.00 LORI MARIE HELKER00651563198 11/08/2018
AP1,059.25 INKWORKS INC00047263199 11/08/2018
AP1,856.00 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC00048763201 11/08/2018
AP1,600.00 JIMS TREE SERVICE INC00469763202 11/08/2018
AP1,490.00 JOHN GALLAGHER COMPANY INC00652163203 11/08/2018
AP200.00 SARA LENZ00509663205 11/08/2018
AP320.00 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC00060863206 11/08/2018
AP1,500.00 D.W. NELSON INC.00026963207 11/08/2018
AP1,000.00 NEOFUNDS BY NEOPOST00561163208 11/08/2018
AP199.97 NEOPOST USA INC00656563209 11/08/2018
AP331.19 JAMES OLSON00654463210 11/08/2018
AP15.00 TERRY PARISI00621063211 11/08/2018
AP771.96 R.G. HUSTON COMPANY INC.00315863212 11/08/2018
AP90.34 REINDERS INC.00164263213 11/08/2018
AP52.24 RICOH USA, INC.00584963214 11/08/2018
AP60.00 JANE RUNGE00656363215 11/08/2018
AP12,032.63 RUNNING, INC00627963216 11/08/2018
AP61.80 SHRED-IT00137763217 11/08/2018
AP339.67 SPRINT00255963218 11/08/2018
AP10,982.67 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP00213963219 11/08/2018
AP125.00 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL00085863220 11/08/2018
AP230.00 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY00086163221 11/08/2018
AP2,244.48 STREICHER'S00087563223 11/08/2018
AP1,266,253.52 SULLIVAN DESIGN BUILD00636963224 11/08/2018
AP50.00 ANDY TALLEY00656663225 11/08/2018
AP1,396.50 TICKETFORCE LLC00422763226 11/08/2018
AP23.58 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC00091663227 11/08/2018
AP375.00 TRUAX PATIENT SERVICES00655863229 11/08/2018
AP1,483.82 U.S. CELLULAR00132663230 11/08/2018
AP262.00 WASER VANG00225363231 11/08/2018
AP2,590.00 WEST STERLING TOURING, LLC00628763232 11/08/2018
AP3,629.13 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL00099563233 11/08/2018
AP231.00 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE00392463234 11/08/2018
AP14.00 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF00099863235 11/08/2018
AP480.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100163236 11/08/2018
AP540.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100163237 11/08/2018
AP900.00 WISC INSTITUTE FOR HEALTHY AGING00417963238 11/08/2018
AP602.29 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA00092963239 11/08/2018
AP123.96 MARY GIEMZA006130549(E) 11/09/2018
AP45.09 CHARLENE MALUEG006408550(E) 11/09/2018
AP66.30 LISA SCHIMELPFENIG006371551(E) 11/09/2018
AP195.84 TIM SWADLEY006368552(E) 11/09/2018
AP102.51 KIM WHITFORD006564553(E) 11/09/2018
AP311.20 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512554(E) 11/09/2018
AP1,992.60 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN005212557(E) 11/15/2018
AP2,374.93 STATE OF WI-SALES TAX006513558(E) 11/15/2018
AP106.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512559(E) 11/15/2018
AP116.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512560(E) 11/15/2018
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Statement Date: 11/30/2018


AppAmountVendor NameVendor CodeCheck Num Check Date


Bank 3 - US BANK


AP417.60 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512561(E) 11/15/2018
AP221.80 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512562(E) 11/15/2018
AP311.20 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512563(E) 11/15/2018
AP289.00 5 ALARM00010063245 11/15/2018
AP242.50 JANET AABERG00112563246 11/15/2018
AP28.30 AIRGAS USA LLC00011163247 11/15/2018
AP1,526.50 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L00011563248 11/15/2018
AP6,295.00 ANGUS YOUNG ASSOCIATES INC00387463249 11/15/2018
AP85.00 ARMSTRONG ORCHARDS00530863250 11/15/2018
AP12.25 ASLESON'S HARDWARE00014063251 11/15/2018
AP120.00 B&H LAWNCARE00506663252 11/15/2018
AP70.00 HELEN BAKKEN00124663253 11/15/2018
AP70.00 MARY BARNETT00112663255 11/15/2018
AP77.00 ROBERT BARNETT00112763256 11/15/2018
AP2,009.00 BOARDMAN & CLARK  LLP00527463257 11/15/2018
AP80.00 JEFF BRIKOWSKI00550163258 11/15/2018
AP75.00 PATRICIA BROADBENT00632563259 11/15/2018
AP70.00 BRUNSELL, ANNE00324663260 11/15/2018
AP70.00 DORIS BURDICK00020463261 11/15/2018
AP80.00 GEOFF BURT00333563262 11/15/2018
AP80.00 JEANNE BURT00333663263 11/15/2018
AP70.00 LAURA CARPENTER00570663264 11/15/2018
AP213.74 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS00022363265 11/15/2018
AP180.00 JEFFRY CHASE00022563266 11/15/2018
AP64.37 CINTAS CORPORATION #44600023763267 11/15/2018
AP149.45 CITY OF FITCHBURG00560763268 11/15/2018
AP121.54 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS00308363269 11/15/2018
AP70.00 JEFF CUNNINGHAM00544263272 11/15/2018
AP206.50 CYNTHIA CURTISS00113663273 11/15/2018
AP20.00 DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT00177463274 11/15/2018
AP1,376.26 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #200138663276 11/15/2018
AP3,606.26 DANE COUNTY TREASURER00028463277 11/15/2018
AP97.50 DANE COUNTY TREASURER00028463278 11/15/2018
AP718.61 DNE WHOLESALE00289663279 11/15/2018
AP75.00 VICTOR DUESEL00350763280 11/15/2018
AP70.00 HENRI DUTILLY00032663281 11/15/2018
AP70.00 KATHY DUTILLY00656963282 11/15/2018
AP439.58 EARTHLINK BUSINESS00322763283 11/15/2018
AP70.00 CHARLES ERICKSON00584063284 11/15/2018
AP18.20 FASTENAL COMPANY00035163285 11/15/2018
AP50.00 FIRST LUTHERAN CHURCH00122463286 11/15/2018
AP147.50 DONNA FOGELL00647163287 11/15/2018
AP80.00 RUTH FORTNEY00036363288 11/15/2018
AP80.00 STEVE FORTNEY00114763289 11/15/2018
AP80.00 NANCY GARCIA00341963290 11/15/2018
AP75.00 ED GRENNAN00657063291 11/15/2018
AP70.00 MICHAEL GRIGGS00114963292 11/15/2018
AP70.00 PAM GRIGGS00041763293 11/15/2018
AP80.00 DIANE HALOM00115163294 11/15/2018
AP70.00 DEBRA HANISKO00646963297 11/15/2018
AP23.00 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT00043263298 11/15/2018
AP70.00 RUSS HORTON00115763299 11/15/2018
AP75.00 MELISSA HUSTON00429463300 11/15/2018
AP645.00 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS00168663301 11/15/2018
AP70.00 HENRY JACKY00124163302 11/15/2018
AP14.40 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC00048863304 11/15/2018
AP59,175.00 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC00241463305 11/15/2018
AP10,039.70 JOHNSON CONTROLS00049563306 11/15/2018
AP250.00 DAVID KALLAND00050563308 11/15/2018
AP75.00 JOYCE KAPING00646763309 11/15/2018
AP3,300.00 HAL MICHAEL KETCHUM00590663311 11/15/2018
AP85.00 AMY KETTERER00124963312 11/15/2018
AP170.50 TONY KETTERER00124463313 11/15/2018
AP70.00 JACQUELYN K. KITTELSON00116663314 11/15/2018
AP70.00 MARGE KITTLESON00633663315 11/15/2018
AP70.00 KEN KLUEVER00159063316 11/15/2018
AP2,009.24 KROGER00572063317 11/15/2018
AP75.00 LINDA LANE00561763319 11/15/2018
AP630.00 LEVEL UP LLC00419263320 11/15/2018
AP80.00 STEPHANIE LICHT00632663321 11/15/2018
AP70.00 SANDI LOFTUS00646863322 11/15/2018
AP70.00 SANDY MAERZ00333763323 11/15/2018
AP99.00 BOB MCGEEVER00118163324 11/15/2018
AP80.00 CORINNE MC GEEVER00491463325 11/15/2018
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Bank 3 - US BANK


AP80.00 MARY MCNAUGHTON00118363326 11/15/2018
AP75.00 ELIZABETH NANCE-MONGOLD00628263328 11/15/2018
AP80.00 YVONNE NIELSEN00647263329 11/15/2018
AP13.85 ANDREW OTT00657263330 11/15/2018
AP1,741.86 PARAGON DEVELOPMENT SYSTEMS, INC00604363331 11/15/2018
AP91.79 RICOH USA INC00121563334 11/15/2018
AP290.63 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN00077363336 11/15/2018
AP70.00 LEITHA SCHENKENBERG00430863337 11/15/2018
AP70.00 SHARON SILBAUGH00242563339 11/15/2018
AP88.00 COLBY SMITH00543963340 11/15/2018
AP70.00 ROSANNE SMITH00375763341 11/15/2018
AP70.00 EILEEN STACEY00125963342 11/15/2018
AP80.00 SEAN STAKE00158563343 11/15/2018
AP552.08 STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT00646363344 11/15/2018
AP70.00 ROBERT STECHSCHULTE00583963345 11/15/2018
AP75.00 LAURA STOKSTAD00657163346 11/15/2018


 VOID 11/29/2018AP0.00 STOUGHTON GARDEN CENTER00085663347 11/15/2018
AP239.96 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL00085863348 11/15/2018
AP42.98 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY00086163349 11/15/2018
AP22,155.74 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES00086263350 11/15/2018
AP70.00 LINDA SWANGSTU00119863352 11/15/2018
AP77.00 AARON TECHE00089563354 11/15/2018
AP75.00 INGRID THOMPSON00570763356 11/15/2018
AP4,401.14 TKK ELECTRONICS LLC00334663357 11/15/2018
AP70.00 JERRY TRIELOFF00544063358 11/15/2018
AP50.00 UNITED METHODIST CHURCH00122363359 11/15/2018
AP70.00 BARBARA VEUM00120463360 11/15/2018
AP11,029.62 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC00262363361 11/15/2018
AP70.00 JUDY WAGAMAN00491363362 11/15/2018
AP80.00 DIANE WALL-DONELAN00647063363 11/15/2018
AP75.00 CHRIS WEIS00584163364 11/15/2018
AP75.00 MARIAH WOOSTER LEHMAN00544163366 11/15/2018
PR850.30 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC101463240 11/16/2018
PR1,241.45 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS102063241 11/16/2018
PR5,378.46 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A.41363242 11/16/2018
PR2,410.15 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA62663243 11/16/2018
PR290.00 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB66263244 11/16/2018
AP1,514.00 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN005212565(E) 11/29/2018


 VOID 11/29/2018AP0.00 VOID00015763377 11/29/2018
 VOID 11/29/2018AP0.00 VOID00015763378 11/29/2018
 VOID 11/29/2018AP0.00 VOID00015763379 11/29/2018


2,013,937.23 Totals: 337
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Ref Num1: '5219'   CDJE11/13/2018
GL Trx #: 90560


25.00EBC DEDUCTIONS100-00000-21520TO RECORD WHAT EBC ACTUALLY TOOK-DEMCAK
25.00PRIMARY CHECKING100-00000-11100TO RECORD WHAT EBC ACTUALLY TOOK-DEMCAK


25.0025.00


Ref Num1: '5251'   CDJE11/30/2018
GL Trx #: 92007


25.00EBC DEDUCTIONS100-00000-21520TO RECORD WHAT EBC ACTUALLY TOOK-DEMCAK
25.00PRIMARY CHECKING100-00000-11100TO RECORD WHAT EBC ACTUALLY TOOK-DEMCAK


25.0025.00


Ref Num1: '5252'   CRJE11/30/2018
GL Trx #: 92008


50.00PRIMARY CHECKING100-00000-11100TO RECORD WHAT EBC ACTUALLY TOOK-DEMCAK
50.00EBC DEDUCTIONS100-00000-21520TO RECORD WHAT EBC ACTUALLY TOOK-DEMCAK


50.0050.00


Ref Num1: '5253'   CDJE11/30/2018
GL Trx #: 92009


664.00EBC DEDUCTIONS100-00000-21520RECORD EBC FEE
664.00PRIMARY CHECKING100-00000-11100RECORD EBC FEE


664.00664.00


Ref Num1: '5254'   CDJE11/30/2018
GL Trx #: 92010


30,515.88US BANK - CC245-00000-11102RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS
30,515.88PRIMARY CHECKING245-00000-11100RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS


30,515.8830,515.88


Ref Num1: '5255'   CDJE11/30/2018
GL Trx #: 92011


104.01OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES100-51510-50216-41600000TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC
104.01PRIMARY CHECKING100-00000-11100TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC


104.01104.01


Ref Num1: '5256'   CRJE11/30/2018
GL Trx #: 92012


10,823.98PRIMARY CHECKING100-00000-11100TO RECORD WISC DIVIDENDS
10,823.98INTEREST100-00000-48110-41600000TO RECORD WISC DIVIDENDS


10,823.9810,823.98
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Ref Num1: '5257'   CDJE11/30/2018
GL Trx #: 92013


35.00SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES100-00000-46150-41500000TO RECORD NSF CHECK-WISC TITLE GROUP
35.00PRIMARY CHECKING100-00000-11100TO RECORD NSF CHECK-WISC TITLE GROUP


35.0035.00


Ref Num1: '5288'   CRJE11/30/2018
GL Trx #: 92766


22,730.25PRIMARY CHECKING603-00000-11100TO RECORD 3 RIVERS BILLING
22,730.25AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS603-00000-13016TO RECORD 3 RIVERS BILLING


22,730.2522,730.25


64,070.1164,070.11GRAND TOTAL:


22,730.25603-00000-13016AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS
22,730.25603-00000-11100PRIMARY CHECKING
30,515.88245-00000-11102US BANK - CC


30,515.88245-00000-11100PRIMARY CHECKING
104.01100-51510-50216-41600000OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES


10,823.98100-00000-48110-41600000INTEREST
35.00100-00000-46150-41500000SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES


664.00100-00000-21520EBC DEDUCTIONS
10,020.97100-00000-11100PRIMARY CHECKING


TOTALS:
64,973.1264,973.12








100-59200-50930


2018 BUDGET 80,000$                         


AMENDMENT REASON


5/10/2018 Building Report - McFarland State Bank (3,000)$                          Recorded to Contingency


6/23/2018 Interim Finance Director Services (18,338)$                        Recorded to Finance Director


6/12/2018 Fire Station Boiler Replacement (9,476)$                          Recorded to Fire


8/15/2018 McFarland State Bank Phase I (3,000)$                          Recorded to Contingency


8/28/2018 McFarland State Bank Phase II (4,667)$                          Recorded to Contingency


12/20/2018 McFarland State Bank Closing/Legal Fees (18,228)$                        Recorded to Contingency


1/15/2019 WPHD Housing Request R-87-2018 - HATS (15,000)$                        Recorded to Contingency


9/30/2018 8,290$                           


CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED


AMENDMENT REASON


11/27/2018 GASB 75 Actuarial Study (4,000)$                          2019 expenditure


AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 12/31/2018 4,290$                           








POLICY FOR SCHEDULED BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 


ADOPTED X-X-2019 
Purpose: 


 


The purpose of this policy is to establish a key element of the financial stability of the City by 


creating a funding mechanism for the scheduled maintenance of existing City Buildings, 


Committing the funds to reserve, and by setting guidelines for the use of the reserve fund. 


 


Funding Commitment: 


 


The Building Maintenance Fund Reserve is not available for expenditure for any other purpose 


than is laid out in this policy. By resolution of the Council and adoption of this policy, the 


Building Maintenance Fund will be classified as “Committed Fund Balance” in the City’s 


Financial Statements. 


 


The City shall commit its revenue received from the rental of City properties to the Building 


Maintenance Fund. The City currently receives rents from the Senior Center Annex, the Utilities 


building and the EMS building. The base annual figure for this fund shall be $140,000. Rental 


revenues in excess of the $140,000 shall be earmarked to the City Buildings Department (53200) to 


help fund annual maintenance and utilities costs. 


 


During the annual budget process, the City Council will review the balance in the Building 


Maintenance Fund to determine if the fund has accumulated an excessive amount. The Finance 


Committee/City Council will review the spending history of this fund to maintain its stability while 


ensuring that excessive funds can be used by the City. 


 


GASB 54 Fund balance Definition: 


 


Committed Fund Balance – amounts constrained so specific purposes by a government itself, 


using its highest level of decision-making authority; to be reported as committed, amounts cannot 


be used for any other purpose unless the government takes the highest-level action (Super 


Majority vote of the Council) to remove or change the constraint. 


 


Objective: 


 


This fund has been created to provide a funding source to maintain the current inventory of City 


owned buildings. New facilities, or remodeling projects above $5,000, are not funded through this 


fund and are subject to the CIP process for approval. Scheduled maintenance items associated 


with existing buildings are eligible expenses using this fund. Miscellaneous repair activities are 


covered in the operating budget and are not intended to use this fund. 


 


The Building Maintenance Fund is for use in the following buildings: 


 


City Hall, Fire Department, Public Safety Building, Senior Center, Depot, Library, EMS, Youth 


Center, Street Department Facility, Power House, Mandt Park Swimming Pond Facility, Band 


Shell, Park Shelters, McFarland State Bank Building and Park Buildings (excluding Mandt Park 


Buildings owned by the Fair Board). Playground equipment, tennis courts, park fencing, etc. is not 


intended to use this fund. 







 


 


 


Items to be included in Scheduled Building Maintenance Fund for all locations: 


 


Items generally scheduled and considered necessary to maintain the shell and integrity of existing 


buildings such as roofing, standard heating and cooling equipment, windows, doors, exterior 


painting, insulation, tuck pointing, garage doors, electric service equipment, standard floor 


coverings, standard lighting, and standard plumbing equipment. 


 


Some locations offer a “tenant” type relationship. These locations are responsible for certain 


items as outlined using sources other than this fund. 


 


These areas include: areas rented such as CLC, Experience Works and Senior Center Annex space, 


Library, Depot, Food Pantry, Youth Center, Opera House, and EMS. These areas are responsible 


for items such as: interior build outs, floor coverings, painting, special HVAC improvements, 


above standard lighting, shelving, furniture, and special electrical equipment. Lease agreements 


may supersede this policy. 


 


Things not intended to be funded using the Building Maintenance Fund: 


 


 Routine maintenance and associated agreements are not funded through this fund such as 


elevator service agreements, fire and smoke alarm agreements, snow removal expenses, lawn 


care maintenance expenses, etc. 


 Shelving, furniture, window coverings, etc. 


 Miscellaneous day to day repairs. 


 


Annual Review and Appropriation: 


 


The CIP committee will review scheduled Building Maintenance Projects and Fund Balance 


annually, starting in the month of June, and adjust the schedule as is necessary. The CIP 


committee will recommend approval of projects to be funded in compliance with the Building 


Maintenance Fund policy annually during the budget process. 


 


Emergency Appropriations: 


 


The City Planning Director shall be authorized to use funds from the Building Maintenance 


reserve to fund emergency repairs or maintenance for those expenses that are covered in this 
policy and are in compliance with the City’s Purchasing Policy for emergency expenses. All 


emergency appropriations shall be communicated at the first Finance Committee meeting following 


the emergency appropriation being made. 








CITY OF STOUGHTON FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES 


JANUARY 8, 2019 @ 6:00 PM  


COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 321 S FOURTH STREET STOUGHTON, WI  


 


Present 


Denise Duranczyk, Pat O’Connor, Greg Jenson, Kathleen Johnson and Mayor Tim Swadley 


 


Absent and Excused  


None  


 


Others Present  


Clerk Licht, Finance Director Friedl, Planning Director Scheel, Alder Boersma  


 


Call to Order 


Duranczyk called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.  


 


Communications 


 


Reports: the following reports were entered into the record.  


 Contingency Report 


 


OLD BUSINESS 


None 


 


NEW BUSINESS 


 


Approval of the December 11, 2018 Finance Committee Minutes 


Motion by Jenson, second by Duranczyk to approve the December 11, 2018 Finance 


Committee Minutes. Motion carried 5-0. 


 


Discussion and possible action regarding recommended revisions to the Building 


Maintenance Fund Policy. 


Duranczyk presented a paragraph that she would like to add to the policy. The committee 


directed Director Friedl to make the changes to the policy and bring it back to the next Finance 


Committee meeting.   


 


Discussion and possible action regarding recovery of unlawful tax recovery request 
Motion by Jenson, second by O’Connor to deny the tax recovery request. Director Friedl said 


that the request was not made by the deadline and the attorney agreed that the City should deny. 


Motion carried 5-0. 


 


Discussion and possible action regarding moving the $250,000 purchase of a high efficiency 


street sweeper as approved in the 2021 CIP budget to 2020 to remain eligible for $55,464 in 


grants 







Motion by O’Connor, second by Duranczyk to approve moving the $250,000 purchase of a high 


efficiency street sweeper as approved in 2021 CIP budget to 2020 to remain eligible for $55,464 


in grants. Motion carried 5-0. 


 


Discussion and possible action regarding entering into a Drive-Through Lease with 


McFarland State Bank being the tenant at the property located at 207 S. Forrest Street and 


216 E. Main Street.  
O’Connor and Duranczyk agreed that the lease should allow the City to renegotiate or have the 


option to end the lease sooner if needed.   


 


Motion by Jenson, second by Duranczyk to approve pending the attorney’s opinion on the lease 


renewal terms. Motion carried 4-1 with O’Connor voting ‘no’.  
  


FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
Debt Management Policy revisions 


Review of financial reports and fund balances in the Library, Senior Center, and Food Pantry 


Funds 


Fireworks  


Community Survey—Financing 


HATS Request  


 


Adjournment 


Motion by O’Connor, second by Johnson to adjourn at 6:44 p.m. Motion carried 5-0. 








DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON                                            
Calculations as of 12/31/2018                                                   


2018 2018 VARIANCE VARIANCE 


AMENDED ACTIVITY TO BUDGET TO BUDGET


DEPARTMENT BUDGET THRU 12/31/18 $ %


LEGISLATIVE 47,005$                    43,760$                    (3,245)$                     -7%


JUDICIAL 57,381$                    53,192$                    (4,189)$                     -7%


LEGAL 110,500$                  122,045$                  11,545$                    10%


MAYOR 101,386$                  97,850$                    (3,536)$                     -3%


CLERK 192,372$                  175,375$                  (16,997)$                   -9%


ELECTION 31,500$                    29,430$                    (2,070)$                     -7%


FINANCE DIRECTOR 551,656$                  539,687$                  (11,969)$                   -2%


ASSESSOR 47,500$                    47,475$                    (25)$                           0%


HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 171,913$                  160,737$                  (11,176)$                   -7%


OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 124,500$                  59,838$                    (64,662)$                   -52%


INSURANCE 272,893$                  262,163$                  (10,730)$                   -4%


LAW ENFORCEMENT 2,993,638$               3,073,970$               80,332$                    3%


FIRE PROTECTION 508,585$                  520,359$                  11,774$                    2%


INSPECTION 107,150$                  93,488$                    (13,662)$                   -13%


CITY BUILDINGS 193,051$                  148,238$                  (44,813)$                   -23%


HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 1,120,302$               1,009,065$               (111,237)$                -10%


SNOW REMOVAL 70,000$                    66,393$                    (3,607)$                     -5%


SIGNS AND MARKINGS 18,000$                    18,847$                    847$                          5%


STREET LIGHTING 130,000$                  117,357$                  (12,643)$                   -10%


SANITATION 715,000$                  714,385$                  (615)$                        0%


SENIOR CENTER 497,959$                  531,034$                  33,075$                    7%


CEMETERY 35,000$                    38,818$                    3,818$                      11%


COMMUNITY COMMITMENT 7,300$                      1,286$                      (6,014)$                     -82%


PARKS 200,173$                  219,988$                  19,815$                    10%


RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 333,150$                  311,547$                  (21,603)$                   -6%


YOUTH CENTER 194,841$                  182,616$                  (12,225)$                   -6%


IT/MEDIA SERVICES 300,355$                  264,985$                  (35,370)$                   -12%


PLANNING 218,784$                  270,491$                  51,707$                    24%


CONTINGENCY 80,000$                    28,895$                    (51,105)$                   -64%


TRANSFERS 3,645,094$               3,642,694$               (2,400)$                     0%


13,076,988$            12,846,008$            (230,980)$                -2%







2018 2018 VARIANCE VARIANCE 


AMENDED ACTIVITY TO BUDGET TO BUDGET


DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/18 $ %


ESTIMATED REVENUES


PROPERTY TAXES 8,507,687$              8,507,852$              165$                         0.00%


ROOM TAXES 7,000$                      6,293$                      (707)$                        -10.10%


UTILITY PILOT 400,000$                  429,452$                  29,452$                    7.36% City has consistently budgeted this 1 year behind


ELECTRIC UTILITY DIVIDEND 15,000$                    27,975$                    12,975$                    86.50% Difficult to budget and should be budgeted conservatively


WATER UTILITY DIVIDEND 5,000$                      6,260$                      1,260$                      25.20%


SHA PILOT 47,000$                    47,226$                    226$                         0.48%


DCHA PILOT 8,000$                      9,358$                      1,358$                      16.98%


TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 25,000$                    23,950$                    (1,050)$                    -4.20%


STATE SHARED TAXES 557,481$                  522,445$                  (35,036)$                  -6.28%


STATE UTILITY AID 17,030$                    17,030$                    


EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT 228,341$                  228,341$                  -$                          0.00%


FIRE INSURANCE REBATE 42,000$                    43,171$                    1,171$                      2.79%


EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 58,000$                    58,543$                    543$                         0.94%


STATE GRANTS-POLICE 3,680$                      6,234$                      2,554$                      69.40%


FEDERAL AID: POLICE 900$                         900$                         


STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 599,496$                  685,844$                  86,348$                    14.40%
Due to historical accounting practices at City - Actual amount will be under budget by 


$62,000 after final accounting entry


STATE AID - STREETS 51,000$                    51,886$                    886$                         1.74%


TAXI GRANT 225,653$                  225,653$                  -$                          0.00%


RECYCLING GRANT 34,000$                    34,016$                    16$                            0.05%


SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER 60,000$                    58,889$                    (1,111)$                    -1.85%


COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 31,632$                    41,841$                    10,209$                    32.27% Elderly Services amount not budgeted for 


LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 18,000$                    19,760$                    1,760$                      9.78%


OPERATORS 11,000$                    14,115$                    3,115$                      28.32%


CIGARETTE 800$                         1,600$                      800$                         100.00%


MISC. LICENSE 7,000$                      6,878$                      (122)$                        -1.74%


DOG 4,000$                      3,651$                      (349)$                        -8.73%


BUILDING 82,500$                    120,347$                  37,847$                    45.88% Budget was reasonable based on historical information


ELECTRICAL 27,500$                    45,292$                    17,792$                    64.70% Budget was reasonable based on historical information


PLUMBING 16,500$                    25,402$                    8,902$                      53.95% Budget was reasonable based on historical information


HEATING 13,200$                    28,334$                    15,134$                    114.65% Budget was reasonable based on historical information


FIRE PROTECTION FEES 2,000$                      5,709$                      3,709$                      185.45%


MISC 25,000$                    27,065$                    2,065$                      8.26%


COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 100,000$                  126,962$                  26,962$                    26.96% 16/17 average was $110,000 - Could have possibly been budgeted higher


PARKING FINES 21,000$                    41,492$                    20,492$                    97.58% Budget was reasonable based on historical information


MISC. REVENUE 5,000$                      2,620$                      (2,380)$                    -47.60%


SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 10,000$                    13,580$                    3,580$                      35.80%


POLICE DEPT FEES 16,000$                    29,426$                    13,426$                    83.91% 16/17 average was $29,000 - Could have possibly been budgeted higher


FIRE DEPT FEES 159,657$                  159,657$                  -$                          0.00%


MVD FEES 12,000$                    6,450$                      (5,550)$                    -46.25%


ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 6,970$                      6,970$                      Not historically budgeted


PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MISC 10,000$                    12,908$                    2,908$                      29.08%


INSPECTION-MOW/SNOW CHARGES 2,500$                      1,020$                      (1,480)$                    -59.20%


GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES 740,000$                  743,401$                  3,401$                      0.46%


STREET OPENING 6,000$                      12,950$                    6,950$                      115.83% Budget was reasonable based on historical information


YARD WASTE SITE FEES 11,000$                    11,810$                    810$                         7.36%


CEMETERY FEES 19,000$                    11,161$                    (7,839)$                    -41.26% Reduced 2019 budget to $12,000


TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 977$                         977$                         


MISC TAXABLE SALES 230$                         230$                         


NEWSLETTER 373$                         373$                         


PARK RESERVATIONS 7,000$                      6,725$                      (275)$                        -3.93%


GENERAL FUND BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON


Calculations as of 12/31/2018                                                   


These need to be netted together - Estimate is provided







2018 2018 VARIANCE VARIANCE 


AMENDED ACTIVITY TO BUDGET TO BUDGET


DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/18 $ %


RECREATION 55,584$                    62,215$                    6,631$                      11.93%


SWIM POND 68,000$                    56,016$                    (11,984)$                  -17.62%


REC INSTRUCTION FEES 118,949$                  66,193$                    (52,756)$                  -44.35%


CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 138,000$                  101,894$                  (36,106)$                  -26.16% 4th quarter amount has not been received yet - Approx. $35,000


UNDERWRITING 3,000$                      5,271$                      2,271$                      75.70%


CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 500$                         1,138$                      638$                         127.60%


VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES 2,000$                      3,928$                      1,928$                      96.40%


SEWER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 15,400$                    15,400$                    -$                          0.00%


ELECTRIC UTILITY ADMINISTRATIO 35,400$                    35,400$                    -$                          0.00%


WATER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 13,200$                    13,200$                    -$                          0.00%


EMS ADMINISTRATION 18,000$                    18,000$                    -$                          0.00%


INTEREST 30,000$                    166,049$                  136,049$                 453.50% Higher interest rates and cash balances


INTEREST ON TAXES 11,995$                    11,995$                    Not historically budgeted


REBATE 11,511$                    11,511$                    Not historically budgeted


DIVIDENDS 20,000$                    67,577$                    47,577$                    237.89% Challenging amount to budget due to the nature of workers comp


INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 3,137$                      3,137$                      


RENTAL INCOME 1,033$                      5,500$                      4,467$                      432.43%


RENTAL INCOME 1,500$                      5,254$                      3,754$                      250.27%


SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 920$                         920$                         


INSURANCE RECOVERIES-PROPERTY 3,246$                      3,246$                      


INSURANCE- REBATE 20,402$                    20,402$                    Not historically budgeted


DC NUTRITION CONTRACT 21,542$                    31,598$                    10,056$                    46.68% Elderly Services amount not budgeted for 


DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 7,000$                      16,757$                    9,757$                      139.39% Budget was reasonable based on historical information


DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 42,501$                    50,858$                    8,357$                      19.66% Budget was reasonable based on historical information


DONATIONS - CENTER 29,500$                    29,706$                    206$                         0.70%


DONATIONS - SEN CNTR CASE MGMT 500$                         (500)$                        -100.00%


DONATIONS - SPECIAL GIFT 58,000$                    58,000$                    Not historically budgeted


FSAYC CONTRIBUTION 121,070$                  114,720$                  (6,350)$                    -5.24%


DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER 10,000$                    9,504$                      (496)$                        -4.96%


DANE COUNTY DONATIONS 8,885$                      8,997$                      112$                         1.26%


UNITED WAY DONATIONS 5,000$                      4,601$                      (399)$                        -7.98%


POLICE SAFETY CAMP 5,000$                      6,910$                      1,910$                      38.20%


DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 3,500$                      22,046$                    18,546$                    529.89% Not historically budgeted


SHOP WITH A COP 2,287$                      2,287$                      


PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL 500$                         500$                         


SURPLUS 80,000$                    (80,000)$                  -100.00% Activity is not recorded here


TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 13,087,691$            13,550,754$            463,063$                 3.54%


APPROPRIATIONS


Dept 51100 - LEGISLATIVE


SALARIES 43,200$                    40,650$                    (2,550)$                    -5.90%


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 3,305$                      3,110$                      (195)$                        -5.90%


TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 500$                         (500)$                        -100.00%


  Totals for dept 51100 - LEGISLATIVE 47,005$                    43,760$                    (3,245)$                    -6.90%


Dept 51200 - JUDICIAL


SALARIES 12,501$                    12,260$                    (241)$                        -1.93%


WAGES 27,815$                    26,517$                    (1,298)$                    -4.67%


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 4,948$                      4,874$                      (74)$                          -1.50%


HEALTH INSURANCE 317$                         (317)$                        -100.00%


TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 1,300$                      1,733$                      433$                         33.31%


SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 500$                         97$                            (403)$                        -80.60%


OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000$                    7,711$                      (2,289)$                    -22.89%


  Totals for dept 51200 - JUDICIAL 57,381$                    53,192$                    (4,189)$                    -7.30%


Dept 51300 - LEGAL


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 95,000$                    110,759$                  15,759$                    16.59% Increased to $120,000 in 2019 budget


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 15,000$                    9,380$                      (5,620)$                    -37.47%


OPERATING EXPENSES 500$                         1,906$                      1,406$                      281.20%


  Totals for dept 51300 - LEGAL 110,500$                  122,045$                  11,545$                    10.45%


Combined these are $58,000 under budget - 2019 budget reduced to $198,000







2018 2018 VARIANCE VARIANCE 


AMENDED ACTIVITY TO BUDGET TO BUDGET


DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/18 $ %


Dept 51400 - MAYOR


SALARIES 61,818$                    60,621$                    (1,197)$                    -1.94%


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 8,871$                      8,990$                      119$                         1.34%


HEALTH INSURANCE 18,497$                    17,801$                    (696)$                        -3.76%


TELEPHONE 1,042$                      1,042$                      


TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 2,000$                      359$                         (1,641)$                    -82.05%


SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 8,500$                      7,297$                      (1,203)$                    -14.15%


OPERATING EXPENSES 1,700$                      1,740$                      40$                            2.35%


  Totals for dept 51400 - MAYOR 101,386$                  97,850$                    (3,536)$                    -3.49%


Dept 51420 - CLERK


SALARIES 35,727$                    35,727$                    Department restructure


WAGES 115,520$                  81,671$                    (33,849)$                  -29.30%


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 14,246$                    14,514$                    268$                         1.88%


HEALTH INSURANCE 33,556$                    24,826$                    (8,730)$                    -26.02%


TELEPHONE 4,600$                      3,712$                      (888)$                        -19.30%


TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 3,550$                      1,194$                      (2,356)$                    -66.37%


ADS & PUBLICATIONS 11,400$                    6,450$                      (4,950)$                    -43.42%


OPERATING EXPENSES 3,500$                      1,783$                      (1,717)$                    -49.06%


OPERATING EXPENSES-MUNICIPAL CODE 6,000$                      5,498$                      (502)$                        -8.37%


  Totals for dept 51420 - CLERK 192,372$                  175,375$                  (16,997)$                  -8.84%


Dept 51440 - ELECTION


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 20,500$                    20,813$                    313$                         1.53%


ADS & PUBLICATIONS 4,000$                      1,161$                      (2,839)$                    -70.98%


OPERATING EXPENSES 7,000$                      7,456$                      456$                         6.51%


  Totals for dept 51440 - ELECTION 31,500$                    29,430$                    (2,070)$                    -6.57%


Dept 51510 - FINANCE DIRECTOR


SALARIES 89,097$                    102,512$                  13,415$                    15.06%
Interim Finance Director costs charged here rather than to contingency account and 


also due to restructure


WAGES 95,361$                    97,030$                    1,669$                      1.75%


OVERTIME 38$                            38$                            


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 27,233$                    25,890$                    (1,343)$                    -4.93%


HEALTH INSURANCE 43,774$                    50,237$                    6,463$                      14.76%
New Finance Director and Treasurer are on the Family Plan - This has been increased 


for 2019


POSTAGE 8,500$                      1,505$                      (6,995)$                    -82.29%


TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 4,000$                      1,273$                      (2,727)$                    -68.18%


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 53,000$                    69,007$                    16,007$                    30.20%
Increased audit fees due to department turnover and OpenGov amount for $9,100 not 


budgeted for


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 5,000$                      1,954$                      (3,046)$                    -60.92%


TAXI GRANT 200,000$                  161,600$                  (38,400)$                  -19.20%


OFFICE SUPPLIES 24,691$                    23,737$                    (954)$                        -3.86%


OPERATING EXPENSES 1,000$                      4,904$                      3,904$                      390.40%


  Totals for dept 51510 - FINANCE DIRECTOR 551,656$                  539,687$                  (11,969)$                  -2.17%


Dept 51530 - ASSESSOR


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 44,000$                    44,000$                    -$                          0.00%


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 3,500$                      3,475$                      (25)$                          -0.71%


  Totals for dept 51530 - ASSESSOR 47,500$                    47,475$                    (25)$                          -0.05%


Dept 51550 - HR/RISK MANAGEMENT


SALARIES 88,634$                    86,963$                    (1,671)$                    -1.89%


WAGES 36,837$                    36,271$                    (566)$                        -1.54%


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 18,005$                    18,143$                    138$                         0.77%


HEALTH INSURANCE 8,587$                      7,999$                      (588)$                        -6.85%


TRAINING 1,500$                      438$                         (1,062)$                    -70.80%


TELEPHONE 1,800$                      565$                         (1,235)$                    -68.61%


POSTAGE 100$                         32$                            (68)$                          -68.00%


TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 1,950$                      944$                         (1,006)$                    -51.59%


OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,000$                      2,225$                      225$                         11.25%







2018 2018 VARIANCE VARIANCE 


AMENDED ACTIVITY TO BUDGET TO BUDGET


DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/18 $ %


ADS & PUBLICATIONS 1,500$                      286$                         (1,214)$                    -80.93%


OPERATING EXPENSES 11,000$                    6,871$                      (4,129)$                    -37.54%


  Totals for dept 51550 - HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 171,913$                  160,737$                  (11,176)$                  -6.50%


Dept 51900 - OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 50,000$                    (7,924)$                     (57,924)$                  -115.85%


SELF INSURED LOSSES 25,000$                    4,218$                      (20,782)$                  -83.13%


MISC EXPENSES 49,500$                    63,544$                    14,044$                    28.37% $12,011 in property tax charge backs not budgeted for


  Totals for dept 51900 - OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 124,500$                  59,838$                    (64,662)$                  -51.94%


Dept 51930 - INSURANCE


PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE 30,839$                    27,413$                    (3,426)$                    -11.11%


EXCESS LIABILITY INSURANCE 1,400$                      1,280$                      (120)$                        -8.57%


EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES LIABILITY 7,214$                      5,454$                      (1,760)$                    -24.40%


AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE INSURANCE 34,186$                    36,285$                    2,099$                      6.14%


BOILER/MACHINERY INSURANCE 1,097$                      1,022$                      (75)$                          -6.84%


PROPERTY INSURANCE 25,859$                    25,883$                    24$                            0.09%


CRIME INSURANCE 839$                         773$                         (66)$                          -7.87%


VOLUNTEER WORKERS COMP INSURANCE 600$                         370$                         (230)$                        -38.33%


WORKERS COMP. INSURANCE 159,859$                  158,465$                  (1,394)$                    -0.87%


UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 11,000$                    5,218$                      (5,782)$                    -52.56%


  Totals for dept 51930 - INSURANCE 272,893$                  262,163$                  (10,730)$                  -3.93%


Dept 52100 - LAW ENFORCEMENT


SALARIES 101,903$                  99,931$                    (1,972)$                    -1.94%


WAGES 1,409,584$              1,413,598$              4,014$                      0.28%


WAGES - DISPATCH 311,294$                  322,282$                  10,988$                    3.53%
Budget was reasonable based on info available - Simply more hours in 2018 than 


anticipated


WAGES - COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICER 11,980$                    12,422$                    442$                         3.69%


OVERTIME - DISPATCH 13,000$                    9,059$                      (3,941)$                    -30.32%


OVERTIME 84,000$                    147,008$                  63,008$                    75.01% Increased to $123,000 in 2019 budget


WAGES - PART TIME 20,000$                    14,968$                    (5,032)$                    -25.16%


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 327,438$                  345,317$                  17,879$                    5.46% Mainly due to overtime


HEALTH INSURANCE 432,839$                  405,290$                  (27,549)$                  -6.36%


TRAINING 30,000$                    30,371$                    371$                         1.24%


TELEPHONE 24,000$                    21,940$                    (2,060)$                    -8.58%


EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,700$                      1,752$                      52$                            3.06%


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 41,000$                    48,428$                    7,428$                      18.12%
Nothing significant noted pushing this over budget - Budget was reasonable 


compared to past amounts


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 1,000$                      590$                         (410)$                        -41.00%


EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 21,800$                    17,041$                    (4,759)$                    -21.83%


DANE COM FEES 24,000$                    24,254$                    254$                         1.06%


VEHICLE EXPENSE 17,000$                    16,131$                    (869)$                        -5.11%


VEHICLE FUEL 30,000$                    34,114$                    4,114$                      13.71%


OPERATING EXPENSES 49,900$                    70,625$                    20,725$                    41.53% Mainly due to crowd control costs which will be reimbursed in 2019


UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 36,200$                    30,949$                    (5,251)$                    -14.51%


POLICE SAFETY CAMP 5,000$                      2,295$                      (2,705)$                    -54.10%


ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 4,401$                      4,401$                      


SHOP WITH A COP 280$                         280$                         


PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL 924$                         924$                         


  Totals for dept 52100 - LAW ENFORCEMENT 2,993,638$              3,073,970$              80,332$                    2.68%


Dept 52200 - FIRE PROTECTION


SALARIES 84,850$                    81,827$                    (3,023)$                    -3.56%


WAGES 99,912$                    100,724$                  812$                         0.81%


WAGES - VOLUNTEERS 107,857$                  92,380$                    (15,477)$                  -14.35%


WAGES - PART TIME 3,595$                      3,595$                      


LONGEVITY - VOLUNTEERS 8,850$                      7,255$                      (1,595)$                    -18.02%


FIRE PENSION BENEFIT 40,000$                    45,282$                    5,282$                      13.21% Budget was reasonable based on historical information


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 32,449$                    41,326$                    8,877$                      27.36% 16/17 average was $38,300 - This has been increased to $43,000 in 2019


HEALTH INSURANCE 50,342$                    53,403$                    3,061$                      6.08%







2018 2018 VARIANCE VARIANCE 


AMENDED ACTIVITY TO BUDGET TO BUDGET


DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/18 $ %


TRAINING 3,100$                      1,752$                      (1,348)$                    -43.48%


TELEPHONE 3,200$                      1,978$                      (1,222)$                    -38.19%


TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 1,425$                      279$                         (1,146)$                    -80.42%


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 214$                         214$                         


OUTSIDE SERVICES - CLEANING 5,000$                      4,224$                      (776)$                        -15.52%


UTILITIES 23,000$                    21,091$                    (1,909)$                    -8.30%


EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 10,000$                    17,996$                    7,996$                      79.96%
16/17 average was $12,000 - This has been increased to $12,000 in 2019 - Nothing 


significant was noted causing this to be over budget in 2018


DANE CAD 2,900$                      3,118$                      218$                         7.52%


BUILDING & GROUNDS 13,725$                    8,199$                      (5,526)$                    -40.26%


MISC EXPENSES 300$                         78$                            (222)$                        -74.00%


OFFICE SUPPLIES 350$                         1,104$                      754$                         215.43%


SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 2,825$                      3,270$                      445$                         15.75%


VEHICLE FUEL 6,700$                      8,843$                      2,143$                      31.99%


OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000$                    19,900$                    9,900$                      99.00% Boiler cost was coded here rather than to contingency account


OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 1,110$                      1,110$                      


UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 1,800$                      1,411$                      (389)$                        


  Totals for dept 52200 - FIRE PROTECTION 508,585$                  520,359$                  11,774$                    2.32%


Dept 52400 - INSPECTION


SALARIES 7,495$                      (7,495)$                    -100.00%


WAGES 69,276$                    62,528$                    (6,748)$                    -9.74%


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 10,085$                    9,304$                      (781)$                        -7.74%


HEALTH INSURANCE 17,094$                    17,801$                    707$                         4.14%


WEIGHTS & MEASURES 3,200$                      3,200$                      -$                          0.00%


INSPECTION-MOW/SNOW CHARGES 655$                         655$                         


  Totals for dept 52400 - INSPECTION 107,150$                  93,488$                    (13,662)$                  -12.75%


Dept 53200 - CITY BUILDINGS


SALARIES 10,707$                    (10,707)$                  -100.00%


WAGES 71,263$                    53,586$                    (17,677)$                  -24.81%


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 11,530$                    7,929$                      (3,601)$                    -31.23%


HEALTH INSURANCE 23,801$                    17,801$                    (6,000)$                    -25.21%


MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 279$                         279$                         


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-CITY HALL 15,000$                    17,359$                    2,359$                      15.73%


UTILITIES - CITY HALL 30,000$                    29,984$                    (16)$                          -0.05%


UTILITIES-SENIOR CENTER ANNEX 1,000$                      482$                         (518)$                        -51.80%


UTILITIES & MAINTENANCE - DEPOT 6,000$                      4,041$                      (1,959)$                    -32.65%


UTILITIES & MAINTENANCE - FOOD PANTRY 2,750$                      2,594$                      (156)$                        -5.67%


OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000$                    8,853$                      (1,147)$                    -11.47%


REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 11,000$                    5,330$                      (5,670)$                    -51.55%


  Totals for dept 53200 - CITY BUILDINGS 193,051$                  148,238$                  (44,813)$                  -23.21%


Dept 53300 - HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST


SALARIES 56,316$                    61,295$                    4,979$                      8.84%


WAGES 506,667$                  463,506$                  (43,161)$                  -8.52%


OVERTIME 16,500$                    17,337$                    837$                         5.07%


WAGES - PART TIME 15,278$                    12,133$                    (3,145)$                    -20.59%


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 84,041$                    78,723$                    (5,318)$                    -6.33%


HEALTH INSURANCE 144,515$                  113,179$                  (31,336)$                  -21.68%


TELEPHONE 3,085$                      3,098$                      13$                            0.42%


TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 5,600$                      3,082$                      (2,518)$                    -44.96%


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 59,500$                    39,726$                    (19,774)$                  -33.23%


UTILITIES 35,000$                    27,378$                    (7,622)$                    -21.78%


RENTING/LEASING EQMT - STREET 13,000$                    5,327$                      (7,673)$                    -59.02%


MISC EXPENSES 20,000$                    14,937$                    (5,063)$                    -25.32%


PPE - PUBLIC WORKS 3,000$                      2,324$                      (676)$                        -22.53%


OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,500$                      3,549$                      49$                            1.40%


VEHICLE FUEL 40,000$                    36,821$                    (3,179)$                    -7.95%


OPERATING EXPENSES 86,000$                    81,186$                    (4,814)$                    -5.60%


REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 3,000$                      1,400$                      (1,600)$                    -53.33%







2018 2018 VARIANCE VARIANCE 


AMENDED ACTIVITY TO BUDGET TO BUDGET


DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/18 $ %


TREE PURCHASES - STREETS 17,000$                    34,935$                    17,935$                    105.50% 16/17 average was $27,900 - 2019 budget has been increased to $30,000


UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 7,300$                      8,185$                      885$                         12.12%


TOOL ALLOWANCE 1,000$                      944$                         (56)$                          -5.60%


  Totals for dept 53300 - HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 1,120,302$              1,009,065$              (111,237)$                -9.93%


Dept 53310 - SNOW REMOVAL


OPERATING EXPENSES 70,000$                    66,393$                    (3,607)$                    -5.15%


  Totals for dept 53310 - SNOW REMOVAL 70,000$                    66,393$                    (3,607)$                    -5.15%


Dept 53400 - SIGNS AND MARKINGS


OPERATING EXPENSES 18,000$                    18,847$                    847$                         4.71%


  Totals for dept 53400 - SIGNS AND MARKINGS 18,000$                    18,847$                    847$                         4.71%


Dept 53420 - STREET LIGHTING


OPERATING EXPENSES 130,000$                  117,357$                  (12,643)$                  -9.73%


  Totals for dept 53420 - STREET LIGHTING 130,000$                  117,357$                  (12,643)$                  -9.73%


Dept 53620 - SANITATION


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 530,000$                  535,251$                  5,251$                      0.99%


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 185,000$                  179,134$                  (5,866)$                    -3.17%


  Totals for dept 53620 - SANITATION 715,000$                  714,385$                  (615)$                        -0.09%


Dept 54600 - SENIOR CENTER


SALARIES 71,225$                    69,963$                    (1,262)$                    -1.77%


WAGES 136,035$                  137,075$                  1,040$                      0.76%


WAGES - SENIOR CASE MGMT. 114,604$                  89,915$                    (24,689)$                  -21.54%


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 43,560$                    43,774$                    214$                         0.49%


HEALTH INSURANCE 62,535$                    80,104$                    17,569$                    28.09%
Budget was reasonable based on historical amounts - This has been increased to 


$75,000 in the 2019 budget


FOUNDATION GRANT 34,832$                    34,832$                    Cost is offset by foundation grant revenue


KITCHEN FUND 7,000$                      15,740$                    8,740$                      124.86% Budget was reasonable based on historical amounts 


TELEPHONE 2,500$                      2,226$                      (274)$                        -10.96%


TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 3,000$                      1,398$                      (1,602)$                    -53.40%


UTILITIES 21,000$                    19,884$                    (1,116)$                    -5.31%


BUILDING  MAINTENANCE 19,000$                    21,167$                    2,167$                      11.41%


PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 3,000$                      2,041$                      (959)$                        -31.97%


ADS & PUBLICATIONS 3,000$                      1,984$                      (1,016)$                    -33.87%


ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 1,100$                      (1,100)$                    -100.00%


OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000$                    10,424$                    424$                         4.24%


OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 314$                         314$                         


REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 400$                         193$                         (207)$                        -51.75%


  Totals for dept 54600 - SENIOR CENTER 497,959$                  531,034$                  33,075$                    6.64%


Dept 54910 - CEMETERY


EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 19,000$                    19,000$                    -$                          0.00%


MISC EXPENSES 16,000$                    19,818$                    3,818$                      23.86%


  Totals for dept 54910 - CEMETERY 35,000$                    38,818$                    3,818$                      10.91%


Dept 55100 - COMMUNITY COMMITMENT


MUSEUM 500$                         (500)$                        -100.00%


HOLIDAY PROMOTION 6,800$                      1,211$                      (5,589)$                    -82.19%


ARTS COUNCIL 75$                            75$                            


  Totals for dept 55100 - COMMUNITY COMMITMENT 7,300$                      1,286$                      (6,014)$                    -82.38%


Dept 55200 - PARKS


SALARIES 4,897$                      5,978$                      1,081$                      22.07%


WAGES 44,001$                    60,539$                    16,538$                    37.59% 16/17 average was $61,100 - This has been increased to $82,400 in the 2019 budget


SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 70,350$                    65,662$                    (4,688)$                    -6.66%


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 12,399$                    14,577$                    2,178$                      17.57%


HEALTH INSURANCE 7,026$                      8,592$                      1,566$                      22.29%







2018 2018 VARIANCE VARIANCE 


AMENDED ACTIVITY TO BUDGET TO BUDGET


DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/18 $ %


BUILDING & GROUNDS 16,000$                    23,182$                    7,182$                      44.89%
This represents utilities and is mainly due to the Nordic Ridge splash pad - This has 


been increased to $21,000 in the 2019 budget


RENTING/LEASING EQMT - PARKS 4,000$                      3,763$                      (237)$                        -5.93%


OFFICE SUPPLIES 66$                            66$                            


VEHICLE FUEL 5,000$                      3,542$                      (1,458)$                    -29.16%


OPERATING EXPENSES 27,500$                    26,129$                    (1,371)$                    -4.99%


REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 9,000$                      7,958$                      (1,042)$                    -11.58%


  Totals for dept 55200 - PARKS 200,173$                  219,988$                  19,815$                    9.90%


Dept 55300 - RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS


SALARIES 64,965$                    57,886$                    (7,079)$                    -10.90%


WAGES 52,700$                    61,468$                    8,768$                      16.64% Budget was reasonable based on historical amounts


WAGES - PART TIME 6,000$                      4,317$                      (1,683)$                    -28.05%


SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 47,713$                    48,381$                    668$                         1.40%


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 20,994$                    20,983$                    (11)$                          -0.05%


HEALTH INSURANCE 22,493$                    11,496$                    (10,997)$                  -48.89%


TELEPHONE 1,000$                      2,351$                      1,351$                      135.10%


TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 300$                         769$                         469$                         156.33%


SALES TAX 7,000$                      6,321$                      (679)$                        -9.70%


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 48,694$                    36,752$                    (11,942)$                  -24.52%


EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 7,360$                      5,066$                      (2,294)$                    -31.17%


MISC EXPENSES 1,000$                      1,135$                      135$                         13.50%


ADS & PUBLICATIONS 1,500$                      1,951$                      451$                         30.07%


OPERATING EXPENSES 30,931$                    35,273$                    4,342$                      14.04%


OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 139$                         139$                         


OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-3 8,000$                      8,000$                      -$                          0.00%


OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 8,500$                      6,825$                      (1,675)$                    -19.71%


POOL SINKING FUND 4,000$                      2,434$                      (1,566)$                    -39.15%


  Totals for dept 55300 - RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 333,150$                  311,547$                  (21,603)$                  -6.48%


Dept 55400 - YOUTH CENTER


SALARIES 14,261$                    9,948$                      (4,313)$                    -30.24%


WAGES 76,165$                    74,842$                    (1,323)$                    -1.74%


WAGES - PART TIME 18,619$                    17,737$                    (882)$                        -4.74%


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 14,400$                    13,625$                    (775)$                        -5.38%


HEALTH INSURANCE 21,646$                    18,802$                    (2,844)$                    -13.14%


TELEPHONE 3,000$                      1,566$                      (1,434)$                    -47.80%


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 21,000$                    21,000$                    -$                          0.00%


UTILITIES 8,500$                      7,711$                      (789)$                        -9.28%


BUILDING  MAINTENANCE 12,950$                    17,124$                    4,174$                      32.23%


RENT EXPENSE 4,300$                      45$                            (4,255)$                    -98.95%


OPERATING EXPENSES 216$                         216$                         


  Totals for dept 55400 - YOUTH CENTER 194,841$                  182,616$                  (12,225)$                  -6.27%


Dept 55500 - IT/MEDIA SERVICES


SALARIES 80,497$                    74,966$                    (5,531)$                    -6.87%


WAGES 58,116$                    56,851$                    (1,265)$                    -2.18%


WAGES - PART TIME 16,000$                    16,897$                    897$                         5.61%


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 21,116$                    21,251$                    135$                         0.64%


HEALTH INSURANCE 36,134$                    35,602$                    (532)$                        -1.47%


TRAINING 3,500$                      72$                            (3,428)$                    -97.94%


TELEPHONE 2,800$                      2,393$                      (407)$                        -14.54%


POSTAGE 120$                         (120)$                        -100.00%


TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 1,597$                      675$                         (922)$                        -57.73%


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 20,000$                    11,077$                    (8,923)$                    -44.62%


OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 6,000$                      6,761$                      761$                         12.68%


EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 33,400$                    22,663$                    (10,737)$                  -32.15%


MISC EXPENSES 20,000$                    14,552$                    (5,448)$                    -27.24%


SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 575$                         859$                         284$                         49.39%


VEHICLE EXPENSE 23$                            23$                            


OPERATING EXPENSES 500$                         343$                         (157)$                        -31.40%







2018 2018 VARIANCE VARIANCE 


AMENDED ACTIVITY TO BUDGET TO BUDGET


DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 12/31/18 $ %


  Totals for dept 55500 - IT/MEDIA SERVICES 300,355$                  264,985$                  (35,370)$                  -11.78%


Dept 56300 - PLANNING


SALARIES 78,162$                    96,367$                    18,205$                    23.29%


WAGES 66,252$                    86,182$                    19,930$                    30.08%


EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 20,724$                    25,667$                    4,943$                      23.85%


HEALTH INSURANCE 30,646$                    33,804$                    3,158$                      10.30%


TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 3,000$                      1,962$                      (1,038)$                    -34.60%


VEHICLE EXPENSE 1,000$                      1,076$                      76$                            7.60%


VEHICLE FUEL 2,000$                      2,235$                      235$                         11.75%


OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPARTMENT 17,000$                    23,198$                    6,198$                      36.46% 16/17 average was $23,000 - This has been increased to $22,300 in the 2019 budget


  Totals for dept 56300 - PLANNING 218,784$                  270,491$                  51,707$                    23.63%


Dept 59200 - CONTINGENCY


TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 80,000$                    28,895$                    (51,105)$                  -63.88%


  Totals for dept 59200 - CONTINGENCY 80,000$                    28,895$                    (51,105)$                  -63.88%


Dept 59300 - TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE


TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 2,652,786$              2,574,893$              (77,893)$                  -2.94%


  Totals for dept 59300 - TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 2,652,786$              2,574,893$              (77,893)$                  -2.94%


Dept 59400 - TRANSFER TO CAPITAL


TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND-OPERA HOUSE 171,231$                  171,231$                  -$                          0.00%


TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE-CAPITAL OUTLAY 200,000$                  200,000$                  -$                          0.00%


TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY-CONSTRUCTION -$                          


TRANSFER TO EMS 80,000$                    80,000$                    -$                          0.00%


  Totals for dept 59400 - TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 451,231$                  451,231$                  -$                          0.00%


Dept 59500 - TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS


TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND-SICK LEAVE 60,000$                    60,000$                    -$                          0.00%


TRANSFER TO PS BUILDING -$                          


TRANSFER TO FIREMAN'S PENSION 33,000$                    2,889$                      (30,111)$                  -91.25%


TRANSFER TO TIF FUND 77,893$                    77,893$                    To cover TIF 5 debt service


TR OUT - LIBRARY FUND 423,077$                  450,788$                  27,711$                    6.55%
Past analysis done by previous Finance Director determined to be amounts owed to 


the Library


TRANSFER TO LANDMARKS 5,000$                      5,000$                      -$                          0.00%


Totals Dept 59500 - TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 521,077$                  596,570$                  75,493$                    14.49%


Dept 59510 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS


TRANSFER TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPEMENT 10,000$                    10,000$                    -$                          0.00%


TRANSFER TO RDA 10,000$                    10,000$                    -$                          0.00%


  Totals for dept 59510 - TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 20,000$                    20,000$                    -$                          0.00%


TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 13,076,988$            12,846,008$            (230,980)$                -1.77%


NET REVENUE 10,703$                    704,746$                 694,043$                 6484.57%


Combined with Buildings and Inspection Departments the total is under budget





